
CTTY OF ALBU UER UE

Civilian Police Oversight Agency

Findine Letters of the CPOA

The CPOA Executive Director's findings in each case are listed below. The citizens were
notified of the May 2025 findings. If applicable, these findings will become part of the
officer's file.
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CITY OF ALBU UER UE

CIVILTAN PoLICE OVERSIGHT AGENCY

May 16,2025

Via Email

Re:CPC# ll9-24

l'O Bor l29l
COEI.AINL
On0411312024, M, submitted an online complaint to the Civilian Police
Oversight Agency regarding an incident that occurred on 03102D024 at 00o0 hours. Ms.
M, reported encounlering a sobriety checkpoint after leaving the Dirty Bourbon.
She rcported that Officer S shined a light in her eyes and had her do field sobriety testing.
It was 45 degrees and Oflicer S would not let her have hcrjacket and extended the testing
times, which Ms. M believed she had passed. Upon asking for a supervisor,
Officer S grabbed Ms. M , arm. began to handcuffher, placed her under arrest,
told her to stop resisting, and called for another officer. Ms. M ' reported that
Officer S also kicked the inside ofher ankle, leaving a bnrise.

Albuqucrquc

Nl\.| 8710-l

utl,.ce\.gov

EYIDEIICI-BEYIEEDr

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes CAD Report(s): Yes

Complsinant lntervicwed: Yes Wimess(es) lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Intervicwcd: Yes

APD Employec lnvolved: 0flicer S

Other Materials: Email Communications, Checkpoitrt Documents, & SOP 2.43.

Date lnvestigation Complacd: February 17, 2025
I



FINI)TN(,;S

Policics Rcvicwcd: 1.1.5.A.4 (Conduct), 2.71.4.A.t (Search & Scizure), & 2.52.4.C.1 (Forcc)

l. Uoforodcd. lnrcsiglion chssifcetbn *ficrl lhc inrcsrig.lo(s) d.tcrmio.s, by clc.r md conrirrcirS
cvidcncc. tlut rlhgcd mirconduct did oot occur or did not involt. th. etbjca offccr.

PoliciesRcvic*cd: 2.42.4.A.1(DWIlnvcstigations)

6. Admlrl ntlvcly Closcd. ln\Eiigrtion clsisificrtbn $ltet thc itrtditno. &t!ntin6: Thc polic)
viohlions ofr minor natuE md do rlt coostilulc r pdll.m ofmisconduct (i.G. r viohlion subjcct to s chss 7

,5lrc{iorr. .tic rllcgrtioos ur duplicaivc -rhc rllcgetionr tllo if tru., do nol coostiluL rnis.onducl; o. -th.
inr.iigrtirn cdlmt bG coodrrtcd bccrsc ofthc hck of iofornatio[ in th. cottpLin! 6d funltc
inrcsrigation *ould bc futilc.

Adrliliu.LcsalrEr
I . 1.5.A.4: lt was determined that Oflicer S Derformed her duties in the available
envircnmenl. Oflicer S did tell Ms. M no rcSarding getting her jackel but was

professioMl and in the process ofconducting sobriety tests. OfTicer S was not abrasivc or
demeaning and there was no logical reason for the personnel to respond or carc about Ms.

M ,prsonat life. There was no indication that Officer S moved closer' bent down.
got into Ms. V face, or gave her a dirty look.

2.42.4.A.1: lt was determined that Officer S conducted a proper DWI investigation and acted

on her perceived findings.
2.52.4.C.1: lt was detcrmined that no APD personnel used any type of force on Ms.

M . . lt was determined that there was no evidenc€ to support the claim that Ms.

M was kicked in thc ankle or had her arm squeezed.

2.71.4.A.1: It was determined that OIIicer S was not associated with the vehicle search' but

did conduct a perceived la*'frrt search of Ms. M incident to arresl. Ir was determined

that Ollicer S did conduct a perceived lawful arrest of Ms. M

,,

2. Sun.ltrGd. lnwnigstio[ clr3sitic.tion wlt n rhe inrBstigdo(3) dctctnincs, by ! pEpondcrarca ofth.
crid+tcc, thc rllcgcd mi!.ondu.r did occur by tlr srbjcct ofliccr.

3. Not Scrlrhrd. tnrEcigdioD cL.sificdion wtrc-n 0r. inEstif$o(s) i! u.rbh b &tcnairr orr rray or thc
othcr. by r prlpolldcrrncc oftfu qvitcocc, utr$cr ilrc allcSrd miscondrct .ithcr ocqnrtd or did not occ1lr.

4. Eroocntcd. lnvcsigrtion chssificrtbn *t*rc $c invc$ig.to(s) d.Grmirrl b9 r pcpon&rurc ofthe
Gvi&nc.. thrt .lle8.d corducl in th. unHting complainr did ocqr but did mt vblat APD poli.ies.
pro.cduEs, or ti.ining.

5. Sull.iDrd Violrtiol Not Bltcd oo Origlntl CorDdri[t. tnrrsigarion classification utcrc the
inv.sti8sto(s) determin.t by ! p..pon&.snce ofthe cvidencc. miscondua did occur thal nrs not legcd in
the origiml mmplainl (\ {Ether CPC or intcmal comphint) bur firt other mi$onduct $as discovered durinS
lhc intcsliSetion. snd by r prepondcrmc.c ofthc evidencc, thet mis.onduct did o..ur.

l19-24 Officer S

ln



You heve the right to rppeal this decision. Ifyou rre not retirfied with thc fitrdings rrd/or
recommendrtions of tbc cPoA Erccutive Director within 30 celender deys (inclusive of
holideyr and weekendr) of recelpt of this tetter, commuuicrte your dcsirc to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advirory Board in e rlgned writing eddressed to the
CPOA Director. Pleese rcnd your requeet to P.0. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103, or
by email to CPOA@cebq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, r hcering on the nrtter will be rchedulcd et the Board'r ncrt regulerly
scheduhd meetiug proviled tbere is et least l,l business deys between the receipt ofthe
request end tbe nert rnectiDg. In order for the Advisory Board to modiry thc Director,s
lindings, your appeel must demon3trate one or more of the following:

l) A policy was misapplicd in thc cvaluation of thc complaint;

2) That thc findings or rccommcndations wcrc arbitrary, capricious or constitr,rted an abuse of
discrction; or

3) that thc frndings and rccommcndations wcrc not consistcnt with thc rccord svidcncc.

Administratively closed complaints may be re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Plcasc providc your additional information in writing to thc CPOA Dircclor as
listcd abovc.

lf you are not satisficd with thc final disciplinary dccision of the Chief of Police or any mancr
rclating to lhe Chicfs handling of thc complaint you may requcst a review ofthe complaint by
thc City's Chief Administative Officer. Your request must be in writing and within 30
calendar days (inclusivc of holidays and wcckcnds) of receipt of this letter. lnclude your CPC
number.

lfyou have a computcr rvailable, we would greatly apprcciate your completing our client
surveyformat@.Therewasadclayintheissuanceoffindings
due to the rcsignation of thc Executive Director, another not bcing aPpointed by City Council
until some months later, and a high volume of rcviews to proccss. Thank you for your patience

and participation in the process ofcivilian oversight of the policc, ensuring oflicers and

p€rsonnel ofthe APD arc held accountable, and improving thc process.

Sincerely,
The lian Police Overs t Agency by

Diane I
Executive Director
(s05) 924-3770

l

cc: Albuquerque Policc Dcpartment Chief of Police



P() Box 129,3

Albuqucrquc

\\l s- rr)\

www.ca\.gov

Clvrlteu PoLrcE OVERSTGHT AcENCY

Re:CPC# l19-24

CAM&AINT,

On 0411312024, M submitted an online complaint to the Civilian Police
Oversisht Agency regarding an incident that occuned on 0310212024 at 0000 hours. Ms.
M- reported encountering a sobriety checkpoint after leaving the Dirty Bourbon.
She reported that her vehiclc was unlawfully searched, and the contents ofher wallet
were removed.

EYIITACEBEYIEIIEDT

Vidco(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes CAD Rcpon(s): Yes

Complainant Interviewed: Yes Witness(es) lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Interviewcd: Yes

APD Employee Involved: PSA E

Orher Materials: Email Communic8tions, Checkpoint Dooments, & SOP 2.43

Daie lnvestigalion Complcted: February 17, 2025

Albqaoqu - Me*irg Httory 17O6-206

CITY OF ALBUqUERqUE

Mzy 16,2025

Via Email



FrNtllN(,;s

l. Usfouodcd. Inrtsrig.rirn clrrsiticltior ratcn the inrlsrig.lo(s) d.tctrnincs. by cber end conr.incing
.tidcnc!, thrl sllctcd misconducl did not occur or did not involl,e drc subjcct officcr.

PoliciesRcviewed: 1.1.6.C.I (Conduct)

6. Adrtltrbtr.tlvcty Clotcd. lnrcsigrrion classificarior l[fu]! th. intcsi8.lor daennin6: Thc policy
liolalions of. 

'|ino. 
o.nrr! rtd do ml consritutc . plncm ofmisconduct (i... t viohtkh subjcct !o . cLss 7

samtion, -thc rllcg.tioos rr! dr.plicrivc: -thc sllcgEtions. .ycn ifrrue. do nol constilut nilconduct or 'tlte
investigrtion cairot bc conductcd bccausc ofthc lacl of infomstion in lhc compkinl .rd futrhet
invent ion would bc finilc.

Addi[clrtGorDqsi
I .l .6.C.1 : lt was determined that PSA R conducted an unla*{ul and unreasonable search and

seizure, violating APD policy. As such, it was also determined that PSA E failed to properly

train and supervise PSA R, whom he was traininS. instructing, and supervising when the

violation occurred.
The CPOA recommends a written reprimand, however, due to the unexpected departure of

the original assigned investigator the timelines for investigation were missed so the

discipline could not be imposed, but is still a matter ofrccord and can be used for training.

ft should be nored that the systemic issue has been corrected regarding DWI checkpoinrs.

1

3. Not Suirhcd. lnvc$ig.tim cLs3ific.tbn $ien thc inlrnigdo(t) ir u[blc b &tcrmil. on *!y or tlE
othc.. bt . prlpond.rirtcc of thc crid.icq nllctllcr thc ellcacd niscondn e h.r occu.d or did mt occur.

4. Etonaratad. I[v.stigation classificetion utcrc the inv.stigato(s) dctcmincs, by r pr.ponderonce oftie
.\i&ncc, thst dlcg.d colduct in th. un&rlying complaint did ocaf bt,l did mt viol.re APD policies.
proceduEs- or baining.

5. Susrrircd VioLtlor Nof Balcd o! Oridnd Comphinl. ln$sri8ltion cl&rsi6c{ion $llerr $c
in!esti8{o(s) &tc.miocl by r prcpon&once ofthc cvi&ncc, misconduct did occur lhlt $ls not .llcgcd in
the ori8in.l cornphint (utcttcr CPC or intcmal complairt) bu th6l oth.r miJconduct $rs discotercd during
thc inrcstigatioG lnd b,. pGpood..$cc oftlE e &nce, thst hiscondud diil occur.

tt9-24 PSA E

l. Sustrined In\crtigltion clussilicati()n Nh!n lhc rn\csliSalor(sI dct.rnrnc\. b) r f'r(F,nJ(rJn!c otrh. fV
o iJcnee. thc allegr:d nri*-onducl ditl occur hr lhc suhj.cl oflicc'r lV I



You hevc thc right to appcrt this dcciriou. Ifyou ere not mtkficd witb the findingc end/or
rccommcndations ofthe CPOA Erccutive Dircctor within 30 celendar days (inclusive of
bolidays ud weekcndr) of rccelpt of thls letter, communicrte your dcsire to hsve gn
appesl besring before the CPOA Advisory Boerd in I rigncd writing rddressed to the
CPOA Director. Please *nd your requet to P.O. Bot 1293, Albuquerque,IYM t?103, or
by email to CPoA@cabq.gov, Includc your CPC number. Upoo rcccipt of the
commuricatior, e hearing on the mrtter will be schedulcd et the Boerd's nert regularly
scheduled mecting provid€d thert is at least l4 business doys between the receipt ofthe
request end the aext meeting. Ir order for the Advisory Board to modify the Directorrs
findings, your appeal musl demonstrste one or more ofthe followiag:

l) A policy was misapplicd in the cvaluation of thc complaht;

2) That the frndings or rccommcndations \rtr€ arbitr8ry, capricious or constitutcd an abusc of
discrction; or

3) lhat the findings and rccoflunendations werc not consistent with thc rccord evidcncc.

Administratively closed complaints may be re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Pleasc provi& your additional information in writing to thc CPOA Dircctor as

listed above.

lf you are not satisfied with the final disciplinarl decision of the Chief of Police or any matter
rclating to the Chicfs handling of thc complaint you may rcqucst I rcr'iew of the complaint by
thc City's Chief Administrative Olliccr. Your request must be in writing snd within 30

calendar da) s (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter. Include 1'our CPC

number.

lf you har'e a computer available, rle rvould greatly apprcciate lour completing our client
survey form at httn:/rr rr s.cabo /c n(13 'sttrt c . There u'as a delay in the issuance of findings
due to the resignation ofthe Execulive Director. another not being appointed by Cig Council
until some months later, and a high volumc of reviess to process. Thank you for your patience

and participation in the process ofcivilian oversight ofthe police. ensuring officers and

personnel ofthe APD are held accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely',
Oversi t Agency by

,J;"; 'Ya
Executive Director
(s0s) e24-3770

l

cc: Albuquerque Police DePa(ment Chief of Police



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Box 129.1

Albuqucrquc

NM 87IOJ

www,ca\.got

Clvrlrruv Polrcr OITRSTGHT AGENCy

May 16,2025

Via Email

Re:CPC# l19-24

COMBIAIM}

On 0411312024, , M, submitted an online complaint to the Civilian Police
Oversight Agency regarding an incident that occu ned on 0310212024 at 0000 houn. Ms.
M, reported encountering a sobriety checkpoint after leaving the Dirty Bourbon.
She reported that her vehicle was unlawfully searched, and the contents ofher wallet
were rcmoved.

IJIIIICE.EEYITED:

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes CAD RePor(s): Yes

Complainant lntewiewed: Yes Wimess(es) Interviewed: Yes

APD Employec lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: PSA R

orher Materials: Email Communications, CheckPoint Documetrts, & SOP 2.43.

Date lnvestigaion Complaed: February 17, 2025

Albququc - N*i4 Hitorl I aN>2006



FrN!)t\(;s

l. Unfou[dcd. lnv.sligation clEsilicltion nten the inrcstigalo(s) d€te,mines, b, cles, and coovincing
.vidcnce, that dlegcd misconduct did nol occur or did not involve $e stbject offic.r.

Policics Rcvicwcd: 2.71.4.A.1 (Authority to Make ar Ar€rt, S€arch, or S€izure)

4. Eromrrtcd. lnwstigrtion classilic.tion whe.e the inrestigslo(s) dcterflincl b1 r pcponderalcc ofthc
evidcnce, ll|gt alLged conduct in thr und€rlying coraplaint did occur bul did mt vblrl. APD policics,
p.oc€dlres. o, t aiDing.

6. AdmiDbtntivcly Closcd. Invcsligitiofl classilication slrcre thc invesigator dct.nni.cs: The poliq
t iohtions ofa minor tuture .rd do mt consdtute a pattcm ofmisconducl (i.e. a viol.tion subF.l to a class 7

s.nclion. -the alleSations ue duplicttitc; -the alleSotions, evea if true. do oot .ofititute misconducl: or -ihc
inrestiSation c$mt be conducled bccause oflhe lacl ofinfotmrtion in thc €ompkint and funhe.
ioresliEalion $ould bc futile.

AddilillrlcsrEtrtri
2.71.4.A.1: It was determined that PSA R conducted an unlawful and unreasonable search

and seizure, violating APD policy. PSA R conducted a lhorough search of Ms. M
vehicle in an attempt to locate evidence ofa crime and Property ofvalue. PSA R then seized

currency and a tetephone from the vehicle. At the time ofthe search, Ms. M was not

under arrest and had not consented to the warantless search and seizure. At the time ofthe
search. Ms. V /s vehicle was not subject to tow and, therefore' not subject to an

inventory search. There were no articulable probable cause or exigent circumstances to
justify the warrantless search and seizure.

The CPOA recommends an E hour suspension, however, due to the unexpected departure of
rhe original assigned investigator the timelines for investigation were missed so the

discipline could nol be imposed, but is still a maner ofrecord and can be used for training.

lr should be noted that the systemic issue has been corrccted rcgarding DWI checkpoins'

2. Surlrlncd. Inrestigaliol classific.tiott $lten the inrrstigeto(s) detemiocs, by a pcpondcruce ofth
evidencc, th. allcgcd misconduct did octur by the subject officer.

II9-24 PSA R

l. Not Sustaincd. ln\cstigation classification rrhcn thc inrestigato(s) iJ unable to dcturminc onr ua1 or th. lf----.t
othcr. h1 a pre;nnderancc ofthe evidenc.'. \\iethcr lhe alleged misconduct ei6er occuncJ or did not occur. Ll

[ ;, S*.b.d Vt ].,i"r l.l" B.r.d - Ortiorl Comprht. tn*ig",bn "t""";;;;;; l
I invcstigslo(3) &lermincs, by e gepon&rarce of $c cvidcnce , misconducr did occur rlrat r,ras nor allegcd in ll-'l
i tllc origiod comphiol (nll.lltcr CPC or intcmsl cornplaino but thrl othcr rnisconduct wlr dilcovcrsd du.ing llJ
t Yr*"999 :ry'"t:'"::*:i*T'Y1':"4 - ---]



You heve the right to eppeel this dccirion. Ifyou are not catirfied with the liudings end/or
recommendrtions oftbe CPOA Erecutive Director within 30 calendar days (inctusive of
holkleys end weekendr) of receipt of thie letter, communicete your dcaire to hsve en
epp€al herring beforc the CPOA Advisory Boerd in r signed writing rddrcssed to the
CPOA Director, Please rend your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by emeil to CPOA@cebq,gov. Include your CPC trumbcr. Upon reccipt of the
communication, e hearing on the matter will be scheduled et the Boerd'r nert regutarly
scheduled meoting provided there fu at lcalt 14 business days between the receipt ofthe
requct and the nert meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modi$ tbe Director,s
findings, your appeal must demonltrate one or more oftte followitrg:

l) A policy was misapplicd in thc cvaluation of thc complaint;

2) That the findings or rccommcndations wcrc arbitrary, capricious or constiturcd an abusc of
discrction; or

3) that thc findings and rccommcndations wcrc not consistcnt with the rccord cvidcncc.

Administratively closed complains may b€ re-opened if additional informalion becomes

available. Pleasc providc yow additional information in writing to the CPOA Dircctor as

listcd abovc.

lf you are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Chief of Police or any mattcr
rclating to thc Chicfs handling of thc complaint you may rcqucst a review of the complaint by
thc City's Chief Administrative Olficer. Your request must be in writing and within 30

calcndar days (inclusive ofholidays and wcckends) of receipt of this letter. lnclude your CPC

number.

lf you have a computer available, we would gready apprcciate your completing our clienl
survey form at http://wl -rA'.cabo.qor/cpoa/sun er . There was a delay in the issuance offindings
due to the rcsignation oithe Executive Director. another not being sPpointed by City Council
until some months later, and a high volume of reviews to process. Thank you for your patience

and participation in the process of civilian oversight of the police. ensuring ollicers and

personnel ofthe APD are held accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The ilian Police Oversi Agency by

fliane McDe
Exccutive Director
(50st924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chiefof Police



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Box l29l

Albuqucrque

n-iv1 87101

wxr,r,.ca\.gov

Ctvrlrex Pot-tcr OvrnstcHT AGENCY

May 30,2025

Via Email

Re': CPC # 172-24

COMP!-AINT:

: [" eported that she was contacted by crisis unit detcctives oa05/2212024
regarding an email she sent to a city councilor. Ms. F believed they were sent at the
order of Chief M. Ms. F' believed this to be gaslighting, harassment, intimidation,
abusc ofposition, and a violation ofher rights-

EYIDENCI-BECIEEDT

Video(s): Yes APD Report(si: N/A CAD Report(s): Yes

Complainant Intewiewed: Yes Wimcss(cs) Interviewed: Yes

APD Employce lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employcc lnvolved: Deputy Chief B

Other Materials: Email Communications.

Date lnvestigation Complctcd: October I I, 2024

Albrg*r,1* - llehiag H,ttory I ?O&2M



FtNt)l\(;s

PolicicsRcviewcd: 1.1.5.C.2(Misconduct)

l. Unfoundcd. lnr.stigation classificdion rrficn ihc inr cstit.lo(3) dct rmincr b, ckar .nd conrincing
eridencc. that alle8cd Eisconduct did not occur or did rx,r inrobc the subject ofticcr.

J. Not Sustrincd. tnrrnigalior .lassific4ion $llen thc inrcslitElo(.) is unrbh !o dde.mine ooe \ a) or thc
other. b) a nEpondeiance oftlrc cvidcncc. *trcther thc allcgcd misc-onducl cither occunrd or did not occur.

4. EtoDcrrtcd. l^rrstiS.lioo clis.silicrtirr rrlErc thc invcstitrto(s) dcttmii.s, by r prcpondcrancc ofthc
.vidc[c.. lt t allcScd .lrducl h tbc u!& yin8 clmploint did occur bllt did rct violrtc APD policics.
p,oc€durcs, or t ainin&

5. Su3trin.d Violrtior Not Brsld o! OriSinrl CoDpl.lot. lnr.stiSrtion classi,ication $ltere fie
inrcstiglto(s) dctermines, b} a prcponderancc ofthc $ idence. misconduct did occur thal $aJ nol 6llcg.d in
thc oriSinal complaint (rahcthcr CPC or htemal complainl) but lhdl othcr misconduct $"s dis!:or cred durinS

thc in\estiSation, and b, r p..pondcrrne ofthc el idcn.!. that misconduct did occur.

6, Adntniltrttivcly Chscd. Invesigation classific.lion llfiere thc inEnigttot dete,mines: Th! polic)
r iolalions ofa minor neturc trd do mt cotrslifulc r pallcm ofmisconduct (i.G. a violatiofl subjcct to a clsss 7

srnction. -lh€ alle8elions srE duplicatilc: -lhe ollegationr. crcn if rue. do not custilltt mis.onductl or _lhe

inlestigalion clnmt be corductcd because of6e lacl of information in iE compLint tnd firnher
inre*igation sould bc futile.

a

Arldilialrlca[llrll$
It was determined that DC B properly managed the incident and rcfened it to the Crisis Intervention
(Jnh (ClU) for review. CIU did nol initiate conlact for Polential criminal motivations; instead, the)

intended to provide guidance on available resources and conduct threat mitigation. They

communicated lo Ms. t thal her enBagement $ith them was entirely voluntar)'. Contraq lo her

assenions. the Chiefhad no role in deploying officers to Ms. F location. [{er concems \Yere

focused on the manner in which the oIIiceR were sent lo her, rather than on the officers lhemselves.

The rccordings showed the detective did nol sa) 'rha the highest in brass ordered him." nor did lhe)'

assert that rhey had received directives from anyone "way up there." Ms. F was simply aPprised

that a requesl had b€en submind through the chain ofcommand to sssess the situation. DC B

emphasized rhal contacting fhe CIU is standard practice in comparable situalions. The investigation

substantiated that no personnel from the APD demonstroted biased oI preferenlial treatment. Ms.

FIynts complaints pertaining to the Council Direclor and Councilor fall outside of the jurisdiction of
th; CP6A. Unfortunately, lhe investigator assigned to the case passed a\tay unexpectedlyi however'

all necessary interviews had been completed before this occurence. A delay occured in lecovering

the relevani materials, having, documentation completed b) attemate CPOA staff, and final revie\^.

172-24 Deputy ChiefB

-'l

I 2. Su(rincd. lnlcstigrtion clas.sification *hcn th€ inrestigrto(r) dct.rmincs, by ! pr.poodcrrne ofth.
I evidcnce. thc dleScd misconduc-t did occur b1 the rubj€cr oflice,.

Itr

tr



You have the right to appeal this decision. lfyou are not satislied with the findings end/or
recommendations of the CPOA Erecutive Director nithin 30 calendar da;-s (inclusive of
holidal"s and weekends) of receipt of this le er, communicate your desire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Adlisorl Board in a signed writing add ressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM E7103, or
bl email to CPoA@cabq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter uill be scheduled at the Board's nert regularlv
scheduled meeting provided there is at least t{ business days betrleen the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for lhe Advisory Board to modify the Director's
findings, 1-our appeal must demonstrate onc or more of the following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or rccommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse of
discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints may bc re-op€ned if additional information becomes

available. Please provide your additional information in wriling to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

Ifyou arc not satisfied \,r'ith the final disciplinarl decision ofthe Chief of Police or any matter
relating to the Chiels handling of the complaint you may request a review ofthe complaint by
the City's Chief Administrative Officer. Your request must be in writing and whhin 30

calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and rveekends) of receipl of this letter. lnclude your CPC

number.

lfyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at httD:/lww*',cabo.qov/cpoa/survc\'. There was a delay in the issuance of findings

due to multiple staffchanges including investigators and the Director along with a high volume

of investigations and reviews to process. Thank you for your patience and participation in the

process of civilian oversight ofthe police.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

nl
Diane McDermon
Executive Dircctor
(s05) 924-3770

3

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

CI^



P() Box 1293

Albuquerquc

Nl\l 87103

www.ca\.gor

Cr\4LrAN Por.lcE OwnsrcHT AGTNCY

May 9, 2025

To File

COMEI.AINI,

On llll2l2024, M rsubmitted a complaint online to the CPOA regarding
an incident that occurred on 1011912024 at I 330 hours. Mr. M I reportcd that a jet
bridge door had been lefl open, and he askcd Officer M if he could call the
communications center. Officer N,l slaled. "This porlicular door vas diflirenl, and it does
not vork tilh lhe communication center the some as othcr doors in lhc airport rorked."
OIIcer M said. "There vas no tcrr' to knor' \'ho le.{l it open. " Mt. M reported
lhat "no one hud anli reol proof hccause no one colletl lhe comntuniculion center lo gel

the unsl.l.'er." Mr.M reported that he also uanted to know rvhy Officer M lied
regarding lh!'re being no way to knou'*'ho the last one was to badge in.

D9DENCI.EEYIIIEDr

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): N/A

Complainant lnterviewed: No

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved:Offrcer M

Other Materials: Email Communications.

Date Investigalion Completcd: May l, 2025

CAD Repor(s): Yes

Wimess(es) Interviewed: No

Albaqwrqtc - lllaling Hiutt 11&2006

CITY OF ALBUqUERqUE

Re:CPC#312-24



F]NDIN(]S

PoliciesRcviewed: 1.1.5.A.4(PublicWelfare)

2. Sultrinad. lnvcstigation cl.ssificarior when the inr€stigato(s) dctcrmiocs, by a preponderance ofthc
evidcnce, the llleged misconduct did occu. by thc subject ofIice,.

6. Admlditrrtivdy Closed, lnvcstigation classification rtrtcre thc iricstigal,or dctermines: The policy
\ iolations ofs minor nafua! and do mt connitutc a pattem of misconducr (i.c. s riolatirn subject to a cless 7

samton, -the rlleS.tions .re duplicativc; -thc allegations. .!'.n if ltuq do uor constitute miscondu.l; or 'lh.
investigation canmt be cotdu.{ed because ofthe lact ofinfonnati,on in th. complain! ad funhe.
investigation lrould bc fulile.

Addi[olllCqnorll$
l.l .5.A.4: lt was determined that Officer M was prompt and professional in his response. He

confirmed thal the door was secure and cleared the call for service. Officer M did not lie. but

due to security protocols, he was limited in the informalion he could provide to thc

individuals. Mr. M, I various other issues with his employer and coworkers were

internal issues with his employer and not related to Officer M. There was no indication that

Mr. McMillian was being targeted. watched by several people. or that the APD put a tracker

on his vehicle.

3. Not SuttrlDcd. Inlcstigarion clessification $.hcfl thc invBtigdo(r) is umblc !o dcterrhine onc uay or thc
o0r1 by a prepondcrarrcc of6e cvidcnc., r.r'helhcr the allcgcd misconducf cither occmrcd or did not octur.

4. Etoocratcd. tnvcstiSrtion clsssific.tioo $he,e the inv$tigato(s) delcrmines, by ! prcpondc.aNr ofthe
evideace, that alleged conduc{ in thc und.rlying complaint did occur but did not vblate APD policies.
pmcedures, or Lainirg.

5. Sustrircd Viohtion Not Brscd or Origirrl Compliiol. lntrstiliarion ctassific.tion tricre the
inrestigato(s) determines, by a Fepon&tancc ofthe er idence. misconduct did occur thal uar not allcSed in
the original complaint ($hether CPC or inlemal cooplaiot) bur lhat othct rnisclnducl nas discorcred durinS
the investigatioG and by o ptepoode,rnce ofthc elidence, that mis.lnduct did occu..

312-74 Oflicer M

l.lnfounded. lnrrsligarionclassilicstion\hcnrhcin\esligat rtrtdljt(mrincs.h)clc.randcon\tn.in! fV
eridence.thatallegedmisconducldidnotoq.urordidnolin\ol\c$esubicctoflicer. lV I

t-

I

j



You heve the right to rppcd thir decirion. Ifyou rre not ntirficd with thc fndingr end/or
recommcndetions of the cPoA Erccutivc Dirrctor withh 30 cdcnder dryc (inclusive of
holideyr and weckcndr) of rcccipt of this lettcr, communicetc your dcsirc to heve rn
eppeel hcering bcforc the CPOA Advirory Boerd ia e riped writiag eddrtrscd to tbe
CPOA Dircctor. Pleerc rcnd your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuqucrquq tyM 87103, or
by cmril to CPoA@cebq.gov. Includc your CPC nunbcr. Upon receipt of the
communlcrtioo, e hcarilg on the mrtter will be rchedulcd et the Boerd's nert regulerty
scheduled meeting providcd thcre is rt lerst lrl busines deys bctween thc receipt ofthe
requcst and thc next meeting. In order for the Advisory Boerd to modify the Dircctor's
findings, your rpperl must dcmonstrrte one or more oflhe following:

I ) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations werc arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

ofdiscretion; or

3) that the frndings and recommendations were not consistent with lhe record evidencr.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed abovc.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Olfice of Police Reform or
ary mancr rclating to the Officc of Policc Reform's handliug of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by thc City's Chief Administrative Offrcer by scnding a lcttcr
to the Office of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuqucrque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusivc of holidays and wcckcnds) of receipt of thc
Oflice of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Offrcer will not be delayed as it is not dcpcndent upon the Advisory Board.

Ifyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
surveyformat@.Thankyouforparticipatingintheprocessof
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring officers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Poli Oversight Agency by

t
Diane McDcrmott
Executive Director
(s0s\ 924-1770

3

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Bor 1293

l\{N,l 87101

w*r*.a\.gov

Cr\4LrAN Pot tcE OvERSTGHT AcENCy

May 9, 2025

To File

Re:CPC#312-24

COMP.IIAIMT

On llll2/2024, .. M submitted a complaint online to thc CPOA regarding
an incident that occurred on l0ll9l2024 at I 330 hours. Mr. M rcportcd that a jer
bridge door had been left open, and he asked Oflicer M if he could call the
communications center. Officer M stated, "This porticular door v'as dillbrent, and it does
nol $'ork y ilh lhe communicotion cenlcr lhe sani,/." as otlpr doors in thc oirynrt rorkcd."
Olficer M said, "Thcre vas no volto knox vho le.ft it open." Mr.M | rcported
that "no one hod ary reol Droof hccause no one called the comnunication ctnler lo gcl
the unsver." Mr.M rcported lhat he also n'anted to knou rvhy Officer M lied
regarding there being no way to knou'who lhe last one was to badge in.

EYIDEICI-BEYIISDT

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): N/A

Complainant lnterviewed: No

APD Employee Intcrviewed: Yes

APD Employce lnvolved:Officcr M

Other Materials: Email Communications.

Date tnvesligation Completcd: May I, 2025

CAD Repon(s): Yes

Witness(es) Interviewed: No

AlbtEctlut - lltaliry Hiton 1?&2006

Albuqucrquc



FI NDINCS

PoliciesRcvicwed: 1.1.5.A.4(PublicWelfare)

I . Ulfourdcd. tnvcsiSdioo chssificlrior $tcn tfic inrstigrro(s) dct nniEs, by chrr and corvincinS
cvidcocc. tiat rlhgcd mircoodua did mt occu, or did not irvol\! tb. lubj.rr olEclr.

Addilior.tc4Encrli
l.l .5.A.4: lt was determined that Oflicer M was prompt and professional in his response. He

confirmed that the door was securc and cleared the call for service. Officer M did not lie, but
due to s€curity protocols, he was limited in the information he could provide to the

individuals. Mr. M i various other issues with his employer and coworkers were

intemal issues with his employer and not rclated to Officer M. There was no indication that

Mr. M, was being targeted, watched by several people, or thal the APD put a tracker

on his vehicle.

,,

2. Sullrincd. lnlcstiSation chsgificatioo wficn the inresrigato(s) dctcrmincs, by . pEpondersncc oftE
cvi&nce, tlrc lllcged miscorduct did occur by tlE subjcct offrcer.

3. Not Sr dDGd. tnrrsriguion classilication ulrtt thc iovcstig.to(r) is lm$k b &lcllhirE onc $!} or tlrc
odr., b) s pr.pondcrmcc ofth. cvidcrKt. $fiethc, thc 6ll.gcd misconducr citrr ocorrcd or did mr occut.

4. Eroocrrlad. lnvesigdirn cbsrificttion i+lrc'l thc invcsti$to(s) dctcnnines, by a prcpon&mncc oftk
.f ideoce, th.t olh8ed conduc{ in th. lmdcrlyitrg complaint did occor bot did not vbl.lc APD polichs.
procedurEi, or lraining,

5. Surtriocd Vlolrtioo Not B$Gd o! Originrl Conplritrl. lnEstig.tion classi,iclrion wtc.c rhc
inrenigaio(s) ddcrmio.s, by r prcpoo&ramr offie er idencc. misconduct did occur that uas not allcgcd in
thc origin l complsint (\rhelhcr CPC or i cm.l complaioo but th.t oth6 misconduct $rs discorcrcd during
th. inv.stigatior! $d bt r pcpoo&once of$e evi&nc., thlt misclnduct did occur.

6. AdEhktntivcly clolcd. ltrv.stigltion classificltion lrllere thc inr.nigltor &tcnhines: Ttc polic)
\ iolations ofa minor natuJE rrd do ml conslitul. a pattcm of miscordual (i.c. s riolaiion sobjecr lo a clars 7
Ssrction. {he rllegrtions rr! duplicaivc; .fta dle8etions, cvcn if tru., do not constitlrta miscarduct: oi .lha
inlcstigalion caDrFt bc corduclcd bcc.lse ofthc leck ofinformrlion in th. comghinl, .nd funh.,
inv.stigotion $ould b. fidile.

312-24 Officer M

t lm
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You heve the right to rppcel thir dccision. If you rre not ntirficd sith thc findingr rnd/or
recommendetions of the CPOA Etccutivc Dircctor withia 30 cdcnder dryr (inclusive of
holideys rnd weckcnds) of rcceipt of this letter, comm-'nicetc your dcsirc to hrve rn
eppcel bcering before the CPOA Advirory Boerd in e riped writiag rddrered to thc
CPOA Director. Please rcnd your rcqu$t to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuqucrquc, IYM 87103, or
by emril to CPoA@cebq.gov, Iacludc your CPC numbcr. Upon rcccipt of the
communlcation, r hearilg on the metter will be rcheduled et thc Borrd,s nert rcguhrly
cchedulcd mcatiDg providcd therc is et lerst 14 business deyr bctween the receipt ofthe
requcst end thc nert mccting. In order for the Advisory Botd to modify the Director's
fnrlings, your rppcal murt demonstnte one or more of the following:

I ) A policy was misapplicd in thc evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the Iindings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe rc-op€ned if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as
listed above.

lfyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Offrce ofPolice Reform or
any matcr relating to thc Oftice of Policc Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Offrcer by scnding a lcttcr
to the Offrce of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
*dting and nithin 30 calcndar days (inclusive of holidays and weekcnds) of receipt of the
Office of Police Rcform letter. Include your CPC number. The revicw by the Chief
Administrative Officer will not be dclayed as it is not dependent upon the Advisory Board.

The Civilian Polic ht Agency by

hr
Dianc McDermoft
Executive Director
(s0s) 924-3770

3

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

Ifyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at httrr://nrrrr'.cabq.gov/cDoa/survel . Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring ollicers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Box 129,1

AJbuqucrquc

NIU 8rl0l

CIVTLIAN Pot lcr OvrnsrGHT AcENCy

May 7.2025

Via Email

Re: ('PC # 327-24

OOMPIAINIT

On l2ll3/2024 and 12/1612024, R. - .submitted complainrs to rhe CPOA,
reporting that Officer E did not properly conducl a welfare check, enticed Ms. R
file harassment charges against him. established a premeditated bias, acted with
malicious intent, engaged in selective enforcement, and didnt contact him for his
statement before suggesting serious charges.

EYIDDICE.BEYIEEDI

Video(s): Yes APD Repon{s): Yes CAD Repor(s): Yes

Complainant Intervicwed: Yes Witness(es) Inlerviewed: N/A

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee Invotved: Olficcr E

Orher Materials: Emait Communications, Court Documents, Citizen Evidence, & 2.68.

Date lnvestigation Complaed: April 7, 2025

I

to

Albuquaq*c - ltal.nX llittor', l:Ac2uxl

wwur.ca\-gov



ELtiDllct

policicsRevict-cd: 1.1.5.C.3 (Conduct)

L tittfoundcd. Inrtstigetion clessification rrhen th< in\csligato(s) dctcnnincs, b) clcar and convincing
$idence. thar dlcgcd misconduct did not occur or did not inrolre lhc subjecr omcc..

i2.Surtrimd.hvcstigationclassificationuhentheiDrcstiSsro(s)determincs,byaprepondcrsnceofthe

I eridence, the allcged misconduc{ did occu, by the subjca ollicer.

Policies Ro'icucd: 2.60.4.C.1.e (Preliminary lnvestigations)

I 4. Erotrcrrtcd. lnresrigalion cLssilicstion ttte(B the inlcstitalo(s) dctcrmirs $ r prepondcrarrt ofthe
.ri&ne, thd .lLgcd .ooduct in th. und.rlling compl6int did occor bu did not violdc APD policies.

I prucedurRr. or t .iriar8.

5. Suslrincd ViolrtioE Nol B[cd o! Origilrl Comphint. Inresrigarion clrssification uterc thc
inrcstigato( s) delerminG. b) a prepon&rancc ofrhc er idlncc. miiconducl did occur thal uas nol alleged in
lhc original complainl (uhcthaa CPC or intemol complaint) but thal othcr misL'onducl rras dis{orercd during
thc inrestigation. and bt a prcponderancc ofthe evidcnce. thal misconduct did occur.

6, Admillkrrrlivdy Clo3ad. hvcti8arion clalsilication wiete rhc inEnigator dcrdminelr The Frlicy
violations ofr minor natu.! .td do ml cooiitute a Juncm of misconduct (i-.- . riohlioo subjcct to a cl.ss 7
snnclion. -thc rllegations.rc duplicdirr: -thc rlhgalions. cv.n ifrue. do not conslilut! misclnductl o. -the
inv.nigation caomt bc corducl,cd b.ceu!. of thc lacl of information in the complainL .rd funhcr
inrEstitarion $ould be futile.

AddiliuLrccED4Ei
l.l .5.A.2: Based on the evidence. it l\'as determined that Olficer E conducted an unbiased
investigation and had collected evidence to charge Mr. R with the crime of
harassment.
2.60.4.C.1 .e: Based on the evidence. it was determined that Oflicer E did not anempt to

conlact Mr. R, . for an intervie$. However. SOP 2.60.4.A.2.c only rcquired that the

involved individuals be identified. not interviewed. SOP 2.60.4.C.1 .b required thal involved
individuals be identified and inteniews coordinated, consistent *'ith SOP 2'68, but this did
not apply because Mr. R was not in custody. APD SOPs were updated after this
incident to provide additional guidance. lt should be noted that this determination was based

on the literal wording ofthe policy. removing any investigalo/s p€rception. Additionally' the

ofTicer explained that the decision was made based on the objective number of welfare
checks mide in a short span of time and the inaccurate information provided abour when the

children u'ere last seen.

a

a

l
327 -24 Oflicer E

3. Not Susariltad. lnresligation cldrsificarion $hcn the inrestigrto(s) is unrble !o dercnninc one say or the J-1I other. h! a prepon&rance oflhe etidence, $hether the llleged misconducl cithcr occufird or did mt occur. L_J
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You hrvo tlc rigLt to eppcd tlk dccbba. Ifyou trc rot rrrhGrd riG ttc fndhg 11d/67
rcconueodrtbu of tlc c?oA Erccrtlvc Dlrcctor wlrth J0 cdcuhr &yr (irdLivc of
holihyr rld wcclcu&) ol rccdpt of thk lcttcr, onrrrkeE yom dceirc to Levc rn
eppcel lcerieg bcforc tlc CPrOA Adrtory Boerd h r rlrod rrithg eddrc r.d to thc
C?OA Dircctoa PIcesG rcrd yorr rcquet to p.O. Bor 1293, Atbrqrerqlg NM J7llll, or
by coril to CPOA@cr\gov. Irclude your CpC lurbcr. Upoa rrcclpt of ttc
comnonhedoo, r bcrrhg ol tte nrttcr wlll bc rtcdohd rt tlo Borrd,r rcn ngulrrly
rclcdulcd mcctiEg providcd ttcre k rt lc.rt t{ burlrc.r dryr bc{rrccr tLc rccolptof ttc
rcquBt rld tlc nctrt ucefitrt. I! order for the Adr&ory Borrd to nodi& ttrc Dirtctor't
findingr, your eppcel D[rt ddnonttrrte otrc or Dorc of ltc foltorhg:

I ) A policy *,as misapplicd in thc cvaluation of thc complaint;
2) That thc findings or rccommcodations wcrc artitnry, capricious or consitutcd an rbusc

of discrction; or
3) that thc findings and rccommcndations wcrc not consistcnt with orc rccord cvidcncc.

Administrativcly closcd complainrs maybc rc-opcncd if additional information bccomcs
availablc. Pleasc providc your addhional information in writing o thc CPOA Director as
listcd abovc.

lf 1'ou rre nol satisficd \a'ith the final disciplinary decision of thc Officc of Policc Rcform or
8ny man r rclrting o thc Officc of Policc Rcform's handling of thc complaint you may
rcqucst r rrview of the complaint by thc Cit/s Chicf Adminisraivc Ofliccr by scrding a lcttct
to thc Oflicc of thc Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuqucrquc, NM t7103. Your requcst must be in
uriting and rvithin 30 calandar days (inclusivc of holidays and wcckcnds) of reccipt of thc
Oflicc of Policc Rcform le(cr. Include your CPC numbcr. Thc rcvicw by lhc Chicf
Administrativc Ofliccr is in&pcndent of thc Advisory Board.

lf you have a computcr avsilsblc, we would greatly apprcciatc your comPleting our clicnt
survey form at E!0lt!l!:!,gE*ov@bg!st. Thank you for parricipating in tlrc proccss of
civilian oversight ofthc poticc. cnsrring officers and pcrsonnel ofthe APD are hcld

accountablc. and improving thc proccss.

Sinccrcly,
]}e Civilian Policc Or crs ight Agcncl b1

n1
Di$c McDcrmott
Exccutirc Dircctor
(505) 924-3770

l

cc: Albuqucquc Policc Dcpaoncnt Chief of Policc



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Box 1293

Albuqrrcquc

NN,l 8710-1

rww.cr\.go'..

CrvrLrex Pollce OvrnsrcHr Acnxct

May 30,2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 003-25

EOMP.I.AIIL

On 0l/03/2025, L submitted an online complaint to the CPOA regarding an
incident on 12102n024. Ms. Lopez reponed being involved in a crash whh Officer L,
who *as operating a marked patrol vehicle (City-owned vehicle). Ms. I rcported
that Oflicer L was rude, aggressive. mad, and tried to blame her for thc crash.

rJlDElCE BEYIE]UEDi

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): \'es CAD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant lnteniewed: Ycs witness(es) Inlen'ie*ed: Yes

APD Employee Intenieued: Yes

APD Emplol'ee lnvolved: Officer L

Other Materials: Email Communications, TraCS. Googlc Maps, and APD SOP 1.95'

Date ln!esrigation Completed: May 5, 2025
I

i:',-1,,,.)!



l,'lNl)ll..CS

PoliciesReyiewed: l.l.5.A.l (Conduct)

' I. l-,nfoundcd. Invcsti8.tion clarsification $hcn the inrcniSrto(s) dctcrmin r b) clerr end conviocing
er idence. that alkgcd miscondud did not occur or did mt inrolre rhe rub.icct officcr.

2. Susttiocd. Inrcstigation clrssilicrtion lrlrcn lhe inlenig.to(s) determines, b1 a peponderance ofthe
.videncc. the alleg.d mis.ooduct did occur by the subjcct ollicer.

3. Nol Sultriocd, lnv.sigalion cl&$ificdtion \,rlr€n thc irvesligsto(r) i5 m.blc b d.termine onc wr) or thc

othcr, b, 6 p'rpodcrtacc ofttc cvidcocc, ulrcthcr dlc .llcg.d misconduct .hlE occu.r.d or did not occur.

4, Eroncrrlad. lnvcnigatioo clarsificdion \,rlE.e 0rc inr6tigolo(s) dctltltrincs, b1 r prcpoodcrancc ofthc
evi&nct, thll .lkgcd conduct in th. undcrlying comnlaint did occur but did mt rbld. APD polici.s,
procedurcs. or trsininS.

5. Sushincd Viohtioo Nol Batad o! OriSinrl Comphint. lnlcnigrtion classilic.tion llfu,. thc
inl cstigato(s) deteininci b! a pacpondarancc ofthc cr idence. misconduct did occ!, lhnt \ras not allcScd in

lhe ori8inal complaint ($i.lid CPC or i cmalcomplainr) but th.l olh6 misconducl *as dis.olered during
lhe inlestigation. md b) r prepord.rarca ofthe el'idence. that misconduct did ocallr.

PoliciesRevierved: 2.5.4.A.3(DcpartmentVehicles)

6. AdDinisirrtivaly Clord. hv.siSttion classificalion $lrcre the invcsti$tot dd..mines: Thc polic)
i'iolalions ofa minor naturG and do mt coNtitutc r pallcm of misoondwt (i.c. . violatih subicct to s cl.$ 7

sanction. -thc dlcgtions are duplicrtire; .tlrc rllegationr cten iftruc. do ml conninrE mi5co[ducl; or'th.
inrcstiSstion cannol be cotductcd b.c.us. ofthe lact ofinfonn.don ir tc comPldn! sd furtlEr
inr"stig6tion $ould b. fulile.

AddilloutConnsrlri
l.l-5.A.1 : Oflicer L and Ms. t disagreed on the cause ofthe accident and $'ere both

frustrated with the situation. However. the review ofthe video rccordings did not show

inappropriate conduct on the pan ofOfficer L that would violate policy.

2.5.4.A.3: The CPOA does not complete duplicative investigations and focused on what

occurred after the crash, not the crash itself. The crash investigation was being conducled by

rhe cirl,of Albuqueque Risk Managemenr Division and the Albuquerque Police Department

Crash Review Board (VC2024-000232). uho would make their own findings.

It should be noted that the invesiigation determined that there werc no repon timeliness

violations. The report was delayeJ from the records department's approval' which has no

specific timeline per policy.

003-25 Officer L



You have the right to appeal this decision. If you are not satislied with the findings and/or
recommendations of the CPOA Erecutive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisor-v Board in e signed writing eddressed to the
CPOA Dirc.ctor. Please send your request to P.0. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by' email lo CPOA@ca\.gov. lnclude your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communic.lion, a hearing on thc matter will be scheduled at the Board's next regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at leasl l4 business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next mceting. In order for the Advisory Board to modiry the Director's
findings, l our appeal must demonstrate one or more of the following:

I ) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the {indings or recommendations were arbilrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent wilh the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in *riting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lfyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Oflice of Police Reform or
an) matler relating to the Omce of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the Oflice of the Mayor. P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque. NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipl ofthe
OIIlce of Police Reform letter. lnclude your CPC number. The revieu'by the Chief
Administratire Officer is independent ofthe Advisoq Board.

If you have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at httD//wlvw.cabq.gov/cDoa/sur"-e\'. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring oflicers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(505) 924-3770

3

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chiefof Police



PO Box l29l

Albuqucrquc

NM 87 t0l

w*rv.ce\.gov

Clrrlrm Pollce olcnsrcgt Acnxcy

May 30, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 003-25

CaMP.IiA[tL
On 0l/03/2025, r L u submitted an online complaint to the CPOA regarding an
incident on 12/0212024. Ms. Lopez reponed being involved in a crash with Oflicer L,
r*ho was operating a marked patrol vehicle (City-ouned vehicle).

fJI.DIIICE.BEYIE}Y.ED,I

Video(s): Ycs APD Repon{s): \'es CAD Repon(s); Yes

Complainant Interviewed: Yes Witness(es) lnterviewed: Yes

APD f.mplo)ee lntervielred: Ycs

APD Emplolee lnrolved: Sergcant H

Other lvlaterials; Email Communications. TraCS. Google Maps, and APD SOP 1 95'

Dare lnvestigaiion Completed: May 5,2025
I

't,,: ,, ,,, i: :

CITY OF ALBUQUERqUE



ELXIU!$S

l. Unfounded. lnrrstigarion classilication *hcn $c inlestigato(s) dct rmiocs. b1 clcar and contincing
cr iJence. that alteged misconduct did nol occur or did nol iniohc lhe subjcct ofliccr

2. Sustrlrcd. lolestigation classific.tion 
',rfien 

lhe inrestigator(s) dercrmines. by s prepordeaMc€ ofthe
$idencc, th€ alle8ed misconduct did occur b! the subjcd omcer

3. Not Stl3lritrcd. lnvcstigdion classificrtion lifien thc i[vcsiiSlto(s] is unlble !o detcrmine onc $sy or thc
othcr. b) . prcponder.nc. ofthc cvidorcc, r, rcther rhc tllcgcd miscondld cithcr octuned or did not occur.

Policics Revie$cd: 2.46.4-F.3 (Rcsponsc ro Traflic Crashcs)

4. f,toolrrtcd. lnlcstigdioD clssificdion trtE.r thc inrcdi8.tot(r) &tcrmitrc!, by e prcpoo&rara of thc
cvi&ncc, 0|el dht d coducr b ric urd.rlyiry conphint did occur bul did mt vblle APD polici.s,
p.wldurcs, or rr8ining.

5. SKlrilad Vlohti,otr Not B$ad oo Orlginrl Complthl. In{cstigrtion classification $lrere the
inrcsligalo(s) determines, by a pre;nnderancc ofthe cridcncc. miscondud did oc{ur that uas ool rllc8cd in
lhc origind complaint ($h.ther CPC o, inlcmal complainl) bul lhal othcr misconduct $as disq)r.red during
thc inrestigstion. and by r prepon&.rn& ofthe evid€nc.. thst misconduct did occur.

6. Adminislrrtivcly Clorcd. lnrlsiiSslion chssificstion irtere th. investigator del..mioes: Thc F)lic)
! iolstions of& minor mlult std do mt cohstitule r paltem ofmisconduc't (i.e. s riolsrion subjccl lo t alass 7

sanction. .the rllegations erc duplic.atirli -tle allcgation$. cren iItrue, do not constitute misconducl: or -the

inrertiEsliofi calnol be conductad because ofthc hck ofinfomution in lhc complah! and furthcr
in\.stigarion $ould be futiL.

AddillErtco[Drrtsi
2.46.4.F.3: lt was determined that the Metro Traflic Division (MTD) *'as not requested lo
investigate the non-injury crash involving Ms. I I and Omcer 1,, who was oPerating a

City-orvned vehicle. Sergeant H responded to the scene and ensurcd a ProP€r investigation
was compleled. The reviewed Orders were vague and did not indicate who would be

responsible for checking to see ifthe MTD was in service or requesting that they respond lo
the scene ofa non-injury crash involving a City-owned vehicle. As such' the CPOA Analyst

lvas requested to review the policy and make the appropriate recommendation(s).

The CPOA only investigated what occurred after the crash. not the crash itself. lt did not

investigate the crash because it would have been duplicative in nature, as the crash

investigation was being conducted by the City of Albuquerque Risk Management Division
and the Albuquerque Police Department Crash Review Board (VC2024-000232)' who would

make their own {indings.

1003-25 Sergeant H

tr

F

lr

ln



You have the right to appeal this decision. Ifyou are not s.tbfied with the lindings and/or
recommendrlions of the CPOA Executive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays end weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Ptease send your request to P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM E7103, or
by email to CPOA@ce\.gov. lnclude y'our CPC numbcr. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter n'ill be scheduled at the Board's nerl regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is ai least 14 business days between lhe receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modify lhe Director's
findings, 1-our appeal must demonslrrte one or more of the following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

ofdiscretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with lhe rccord evidence.

Administratively closed complains maybe re-opened if additional information bccomes
available. Please provide your additional information in rwiting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision of the Office ofPolice Reform or
any mattcr relatinS to the Orlice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review ofthe complaint by the Clity's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the Office ofthe Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque. NM 87101. Your request must be in
rrriting and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of rcceipt of the
Oflice of Police Reform letter. lnclude your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Oflicer is independent ofthe Advisory Board.

lfyou have a computer available, we would greatly apprcciale your completing our client
survey form at hno://ur,r'w.cabq.gov/cpoa./sun'et. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police. ensuring olTicers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

t1/
f)iane McDermon
Executive Director
(5051e24-3770

l

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police



CTTY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Box l29J

Albuqucquc

NNt 87103

wwur.ca\.gov

CIvILIAN PoLICE OI,ERSIGHT AGENCY

May 30, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 003-25

COMEAIITT,

On 0l/03,2025, I ;ubmined an online complaint to the CPOA regarding an
incident on 1210212024. Ms. Lopez rcporred being involved in a crash with Oflicer L,
who was operating a marked patrol vehicle (City-owned vehicle). Ms. I .eported

that an unknown young female was rude. aggressive, and yelled at her.

fJIDf.IiCLBEYIEEED-r

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): \'cs CAD Report(s): Yes

Complainant lnten'ie*ed: Yes Witness(cs) lntervieued: Ycs

APD Employee lnten'ie* ed: Ycs

APD Emplolee lnvolved; Policc Scn ice Aidc (PSA) B

Other Materials: Email Communications, TraCS, Googlc Maps, and APD SOP 1.95.

l)ate lnvestigation Completed: May 5, 2025

I



I'r Nnt\(;s

PoliciesRevic*cd: l.l.5.A.l (Corduc$

l. Unfoundad. ln\cstiS.tion ch$ificrlion Nfien the inleslig6to(s) detctmirrl by clcar ond convirring
cr idence, that allegcd misconduct did not occur or did not inrolvc Ihc subj!.d omcer.

| 2. Sugllilad. Inrrsrigation chssifc.tion $fien thc inrcsligrio(s) detrrmiocs, b).. preordcnnct oftlr
I er i&nce. tlE allcgcd misconducr did occur b) thc subjc.ct oflic...

3. Nol Sultrilcd. torlnig.tion clssificdioD $tEn thc inr6tigrro(s) is utr.bL to &tdrnin olE raiy o. th.
other, b, ! prapondaraica oftlrc cvidcnce, $fiethcr the alleged misconducr cifiaa ecunrd or di, mt occur.

i

itr
i

I 4. Erootnlcd. lovesli8stion cl&ssificrtion ulrrc the inrestigato(s) &rcrmirEs, by r p..pondcrancc ofthc
ietidence,thatrllegedconduclh$curdc.lyinScomplaintdidocturbuldidnotvioh!.APDpolicics.

i proccdu,.s, o. l'.irinl.

5. Sltsttiocd Viohtioo Not Bltrd on Orlginrl Comphi]It. Invesligation chssificrlioo r\tcre the
inrcstigalo(s) dcierminas, b) a p.Epondrrdcr ofthe er idcnce. misconduct did occur that \r!s not llhgcd in
thc origiMl complaint (l,illcthcr CPC or intcmal complaint) bul thal othcr miscrnducl rras discoicrcd during
rhe inrcsrigation, and b1 a prcpolrdcrancc ofthe cr idence. rhal misconduct did occur.

6. Admioktntivcly Closcd. lnrrstigation classification rterc tlre int.sligltor d.tcrmin s: Thc polic,
r iolEtionr ofa minoa natur! atrd do mt constitute 8 prtl€m ofmisconduct 1i.c. e violaion subject to e class ?

srlctioq -lic allcgdions rrc duDlicativc; -thc rllegations. even iftruc, do rlol connitut€ misconduct; or -tlre
inlestigstion cstrmt b. conductcd bccause ofth. lacl of informalbn in th. comphin! .od fudhcr
inrlnigstion \ould be futih.

AdditiglrlcoDlrcrtri
L I .5.A.1 : It was determined thal PSA B. u'ho rvas wearing a jacket over her uniform, was

not rude or aggressive when she told Ms. [- to retum to her vehicle and only raised her

voice as Ms. L rterjected into her intervie*'with Oflicer L. which did not rise to a level

of misconduct or b€ing unprofessional.

The CPOA onl! investigated u'hat occurred after the crash. not lhe crash itself. lt did not

investigate lhe crash because it would have been duplicative in nature' as the crash

investigation was bcing conducted b1'rhe City of Albuquerque Risk Management Division
and the Albuquerque Police Department Crash Review Board (VC2024-000232). who would

make rheir own findings. lt should be noted that the investigation determined that there were

no report timeliness violations. The reporl \4'as delayed from the records department's

approval, which has no specific timeline per policy.

003-25 Police Service Aide (PSA) B
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You have the right to appeal this decision. Ifyou are not sotislied with the lindings and/or
recommend.tions oftbe CPOA Executive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of thfu letter, communicate your desirc to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Boerd in . signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your requet to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPOA@ca\.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's next regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is al least 14 business drys between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisorl Board to modify the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrate one or more of the following:

I ) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations rvere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

ofdiscretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

If you are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision of the Office of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Oflice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Olficer by sending a letter
to the Office ofthe Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the

Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Ollicer is independent of the Advisory Board.

lfyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at http://n'ww.cabq.sov/cpoa/survev. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring oflicers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(50s) e24-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chiefof Police

n/



ClvlLrex PoLrcE OITRSTGHT AGENCY

May 9,2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 005-25

CAMBIAINtr,

On 0110612025, .-. ), rubmitted an online complaint to the CPOA rcgarding
an incident that occurred on 0l105/2025 at 0030 hours at 405 Tennessee Street Southeast,
Apartment B. Mr. D reported that unidentified olficers responded to his residence
regarding being harassed and threatened. The officers acted like Mr. D was
bothering them and left without doing anything.

PO Bor M3

Albuqucnquc

NNl 87101

*"* u,.ce\.gor

EYIDLNCEBEYIE}EDT

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): N/A

Complainanl lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Interviewcd: Yes

APD Employee lnvolvcd: Oflicer G

Other Materials: Email Communications.

Dare Invesrigarion Complaed: April 30. 2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(es) lnterviewed: N/A

Albqttrqu - lttaliag Ninorl 1706-2&16

CITY OF ALBUQ.UERqUE



Fr\t)l\(;s

Policics Rcvicwed: 1.1.5.A.4(Conduc-t)

l. Unfouldcd. lnvc*igrtiou chssificarion ulrcr thc in!crtit.to(3) dct.rmiocs, b, cblr.nd conriftht
cvidencc, thlt dlcg.d miscoaduct did mt occur or did not inrolrc th. subj.rd omcc..

2. Su3taltrcd. tnrcsrigrtion cl83ific.tion stcn thc inrt$tig.lo(s) d€termincq by ! p..poodd-anc. ofrhc
evidcnce, thc sllcgcd milcoduct did occu, b, the subjecl oflicc..

4. Etooarrtcd. lttr€nigdlro chssificlion *icre tlr iov.sfigsfo(s) d.!c,mi!cs, by . pr.F!&rsE oftic
cti&ncr. lh.l dl.gcd corducl h 6c udcdying cornpldnl did occur htt did mt violce APD polici.s,
proctdurel or rahiag.

6, Admirbtrrtivaly C'losad. lrvcnig.tion chssil'icslion \iterc the iovcsligato. detemincs: Thc polic)
violations ofr minor ndtur ard do Dot constitutc a prltem ofmisconduct (i.a. r violrtioo srbjecl to a clrss 7

s&ction. -thc sllctrtions arc duplicstirE; .thc sllcgations, crcn iftruc. do ml cons-litut! misconduc! or -thc
in|estigation canmt bc cordEtcd bccsusc offic lacl ofinformation io tlrc complain! rrtd furdat
inrcstigation *ould be futik.

Addiliurlqen8rltsi
The investigation concluded that Officer G acted in accordance *'ith APD SOP I .l .5.A.4.
Oflicer G conducted himself professionallf in responding to the complainant's call for
senice. The investigation found no evidence that Officer G acled bothered b1' Mr. D
concern, nor did it support the allegation that he failed to take appropriate action in response

to Mr. Devaney's concern.

3. Not Sustrintd. Inv.sligarion cbcsificqtion ulen thc intcsigrto(s) is un.blc to dctermtE onc t\!y or lhe
othcr, by r prepondcrance ofthc cridcncc. ulrethcr thc allcScd misconduct aithar oatl,fiEd or did nol occur.

5. Suslriaad Viohtion Not Brscd on OrlSinrl Complriat. Inrrstigation .l&ssification $turc dlc
inrc$igato(s) det.rmincs. by a prpondcrance ofthc cr idcoce. mironduct did occur that $as not allcgcd in
thc otiginal complaint (*futher CPC or inlemal complaint) bul that othcr misconduct rrs disclvcrerl during
thc inrestigalion. and by a prcpooderancc oflhe cvidenca. lhat Disconduct did occur.

005-25 Oflicer G
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You hevc thc right to rppcrl thlr decirion. Ifyou rre not srtirficd with thc findings end/or
recommcndetiols of thc CPOA Etecutive Dircctor within 30 celcnder dryr (inclurive of
holidryr end weckcndr) of rcccipt of thir letter, comnunicrte your dcsirc to hrve en
.pped he.ring bcfore tle CPOA Advirory Borrd in e ripcd writing eddrared to the
CPOA Director. Pleese rcnd your requert to P.O. Bor 1293, Nbuqucrquc, IYM 87103, or
by cmeil to CPoA@cebq.gov. Includc your CPC numbcr. Upon reccipt of the
communicetion, r heerhg ou the mrttcr will be rcheduled et thc Board's ncrt regulerl5r
cchedulcd mccthg provided therc is rt lclst lrl businecs deyr bctwecu the receipt ofthe
rcqucst end tbe nerl mecting. In order for lhc Advirory Boerd to modify the Director's
fiudings, your rppc murt demonstr.te one or morc ofthe following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the frndings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complains maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as
listed above.

lfyou are not satislied with the hnal disciplinary decision ofthe OIfice ofPolice Reform or
any mattcr relating to the Office of Police Reform's handliog of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by thc City's Chief Administrative Offrcer by sending a letter
to the Offrce of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request mu$ be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusivc of holidays and weckcnds) of receipt ofthe
Oflice of Police Rcform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Adminisrative Oflicer will not be delayed as it is not dependent upon the Advisory Board.

Sirrcerely,
The Civilian Polic Oversight Agency by

t
Dianc McDermott
Executive Director
(505) 924-3770

3

cc: Albuquerque Polic€ Department Chief of Police

Ifyou have a computer available, we uould greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at httrr://nrrl.rubq.gor'/cpoa/survct . Thank you for participaling in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring oflicers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable, and improving the process.



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

May 9, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 005-25

COMPJAINT

On 01106/2025, ,r D - submined an online complsint to the CPOA regarding
an incident that occurred on 0110512025 at 0030 hours at 405 Tcnnessee Street Southeast,
Apartment B. Mr. D reported that unidentified oflicers responded to his rcsidence
regarding being harassed and threatened. The oflicers acted like Mr. D was
bothering them and left without doing anlthing.

PO Box 1293

Albuqucrquc

Nlrl 8r l0l

w*rv.e\.gov

F\4DNNCF RF'Vlr\Uf,'N:

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): N/A

Complainant Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involved: Offtcer S

Other Materials: Email Communications.

Dare Investigarion Completed: April 30, 2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

witness(es) lnterviewed: N/A

I

Clulul PoLrcE OYERSTGHT AGENCY



FI N DI NGS

PoliciesReviewed: 1.1.5.A.4(Conduct)

I. Uofouodcd. tnvesrigation classificrlion n'hcn the inlestigalo(s) d€termircs, b, clesr rnd conrincinS
evidence. that slleged misconducl did not occur or did not involve Ih€ subject omcer.

3. Not SurtriDcd. lnvcstiSation clsssificrtion whcn thc investigato(s) is ulllbL to &t.rmirr orc uay or the

othea. b) a preponderanca oftha cvidcnc!, $tcther the 8llcgad misconducl cith6 occunld or did not occua.

5. Susteiocd Violrtio! Not Brrcd oo Origiorl Compleint. lnrestiSEtion closilicstion \alr e the
inrestigato(s) deteamincs. b) a prepondcnoce oflhe evidence. misconducl did occur lhat $as not slleged in
the oai8inal complaint (uficthcr CPC or intcmal complaint) but thar other miscondud $a5 discolcred during
the invesigation. and bt a paepoidersn& ofthc e\idene. that nrisconduct did occur.

Addifqd,rcoEnqEi

The investigation concluded that Oflicer S acted in accordance wilh APD SOP l.l .5.A.4.
Officer S conducted himself professionally in responding to the complainant's call for
service. The investigation found no evidence that Oflicer S acted bothered by Mr. D , ;

concem, nor did it support the allegation that he failed to take appropriate action in rcsponse

to Mr. D concem.

4. Eroncntcd. lnrestigrrion cl&ssiricilion where the invesrigato(s) &lermines, by s prepondeian e oftie
cvidence, thrt sllegcd clnduct in thc underlying .omplainl did occur but did nol violat. APD policies.
procedurcs, or iraining.

005-25 Officer S

6. Adminbtrltivdy Clostd. lnvesigation classification utere thc invesriS.tor dctcrmincs: Thc polic,
\,iolations ofa minor nature and do lot connirute a parcm ofmisclnduct (i.a. s violrtion subjcct to a class ?
sanction. .the rllegstions aft duplicatirci .the rllegations, even if true, do mt constitute misconducl; oi -thc
invcstigalion cannot be conduaed bccausc oflhe lack of information in the complainl rnd futthe,
inlcstigation *ould be futilc.

2. Sustsined. lnrestigation clessilicstion $hen thc in\rsti8alo(s) determines. b, a prepondcrlnce oflhe T-l
c r idcn cc- thc al legcd mi sconduct d id occur b) thc suhirct o llicer. L--l

rtr



You hevc the right to eppcel this decision. Ifyou ere aot cetbficd with thc findings end/or
recommcndetions of thc CPOA Erccutive Director withln 30 cdcndrr dryr (inclusive of
holideyr and wcckcndr) of rcccipt of tbis letter, comnunicrtc your dcsirt to heve rn
eppeel herring bcfore tha CPOA Advisory Boerd in e riped writing rddrc$ed to thc
CPOA Dircctor. Plcere scnd your r.quelt to P.O, Bor 1293, Albuqucrquc, tYM 87103, or
by cmril to CP0A@cebq.gov. Includc your CPC numbcr. Upor rcccipt of the
communication, e hearing ou the mettcr will be schedulcd et the Board's ncrt regularl5r
scbeduled meetiag providcd thcrc is rt leest l4 busincss deyc betweer the receipt ofthe
requcst eud tbe nert mecting. In order for the Advirory Borrd to modify the Director's
fiudingr, your rpped murt demonstrrte one or Eorc of the following:

l) A policy was misapplied in thc evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with fie record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe rc-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as
listcd above.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Offrce ofPolice Reform or
any maner relating to the Offic€ of Policc Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review ofthe complaint by thc City's Chief Administrative Ofticer by scnding a lcttcr
to the Offrce of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and rvithin 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and wcekcnds) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The revicw by the Chief
Administrative Offrccr will not be delayed as it is not depcndent upon the Advisory Board.

Ifyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciale your completing our client
survey form at httn://*sr.cabo. or'/c n0a,/sur . Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight of the police, ensuring officers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Polic Oversight Agency b1

1,f\ c

Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(s05) 924-3770

3

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police



Crvrr-rlr Pol-rcf, OvERsrcHT AGTNCY

I*cr,1 ao, >ozl

PO Box 129-3

Albuqucrquc

N\l E7r0l

www.ce\.gov

Via Ccrtificd Mail

7021 0950 0002 6597

Re: CPC # 007-25

COMEIAINL

On 111312025, T submitted a complaint to the CPOA rcgarding an incidenr
od 12130/2024 at 2100 hours at "6404 Los Volcanes Road Northwest (APD Southwest
Area Command Substation)." He reported that OfficerN Jr and his "trainer" (Officer S)
$ere taunting him while at the substation. He reported that Officer N Jr took his clothes
without permission, which was not retumed when he u,as released. Mr. Tr "" , reported
that "the)"'told him to shut up when hc asked "them" for some water. He reported that
Officer S u'as taunting him while he was on his cellphone and encouraged OfficerN Jr to
anlagonize him. He rcported that Officer P transported him to thejail and advised him to
file a complaint against the oflicers.

EIIDTJjCEAEYIEEDT

Vidco(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes CAD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant lnterviewed: Yes Witness(es) Interviewed: N/A

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employ'ee lnvolved: Officer N Jr

Other Materials: Email communications and TraCS

Date lnvesriSation complctcd: May 19, 2025

Albuq*quc - M iag Hitrory l7o6-fd)6

crTY oF ALBUqUERq!'E

:



FINI)INCS

Policies Revicu'ed: Ll.5.A.l & 2.82.4.8.1.b

th. invcniS.lo(s) d.tcrEioes, by clc.. lnd corrincing
did nor involvc thc obje.cr offrccr.

Policir-s Ro ics,ed: 2.73.5.K.4.a

2. Suslrircd. lnvcstigrtion cl&ssificslion $hcn thc inrcstigalor(s) det.rmincs, b, s preponderance ofthc
eridcnce. thc allcgcd mirondlct did occu. b) ihc subjeo officcr.

3. Nol Sustriocd. lnEnigdion classificalion trllcn th. inr.stigrto(s) is unsblc io &crminc one $ay or the
oIher. by a prc;xrrderancc of lhc cri&ncc. uicthct the all cd miscondud citlrr occurrd or did not occur.

4. Ero[lrrlcd. lnvcstig.tioo cla$ification \ hc,. thc inrcstigdto(s) &termin€s" b] ! prepordersrce ofthc
cUidcnce. that allcgcd condud in rhc unde rin8 complaint did occur birt did mt violsie APD policics.
pruccdu,cs, or (minint.

5. Surtrhcd Violrlior Nol Brscd on Orighrl Complritra. lntesligstion clarsificrrion uhere rhe
invcstiSato(s) dclermincs, b) o prcf[ndersncc ofthe el idence, misconducr did occur lh \as not alleged in
lhc original comlrlaint ($lElhcr CPC or intemal complaint) bul lhal other hisconduct $as discorr'i:d during
lhe iDresligatbn. and b, s pr[tnndcranc€ ofthq eridence. thal misconduct did occur.

6, AdEilbtrrtivaly C!8ad, Inlcstigrrion cla$ification $t r the inrestigaior dctsrniocs: 1llc polic,
violalio[s ofr minor natuE lrd do mi conni]ule r pancm of miscorduct (i.c. r fioldion srbject io a clsss 7
sancrion, -thc rllcterions rre duplirtir.c; -0re ellcSations. atfi if uue, (b ml cotrstitut! misconduct; or.thc
inrcstigalion canmt h. cooductcd bccausc ofth. lacl of info.rD.tion in dE complairl .nd fu0rcr
inrestigation sould be futilc.

AdditiorrtcaEErllri
I .l .5.A. I : A review of the lapel videos shorved Oflicer N Jr did not call Mr. T rny of
the namcs it was alleged he said and did not tell him lo shut up. He provided necessities
when appropriate. Hc was professional but had to become asserlive at times when Mr.
T bccame antagonistic.

2.73.5.K.4.a: lt was determined that Officer N Jr did not document in a Uniform lncident
Report that he disposed of Mr. T clothing due to safety or heahh concems and did not

run his OBRD u'hile disposing of them. The CPOA recommcnds a verbal reprimand.

2.82.4.8.1 .b; h was determined thal Officer N Jr. properly spaced and double locked the

handcuffs when he placed them on Mr, T

1
00'l-25 Oflicer N Jr

a
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l'ou have the right to appeal this dc-cision. Ifyou are not srtislied wilh lhe findings and/or
recommendations of the CPOA Execuli!'e Director wilhin 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Direclor. Please send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
b1' email to CPoA@cabq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon rereipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's nert regulart,
scheduled meeting provided there is at least l4 business days betn'een the receipt ofthe
request and the next me€ting. In order for the Advisory Board to modi$ the Director's
findings, 1'our appeal must demonslrate one or more of the follo$ing:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or rccommendations sere arbirary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that lhe findings and recommcndations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lfyou are nol satisfied with the linal disciplinary decision ofthe Oflice ofPolice Reform or
any matter rclating to the Oflice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
requesl a revierv of the complaint by the Cit1,'s Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the Oflice of the Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
rvriting and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. lnclude your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisory Board.

lfyou have a computer available. we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
surveyformat@.Thankyouforparticipatingintheprocessof
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring olficers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable, and improving lhe process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

n1
Diane McDermott
Executive Dircctor
(50s) 924-3770

3

cc: Albuquerque Police Departmenl Chief of Police

0*



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Bor 1293

Albuqucrquc

\\1 s-l0l

w*w.o\.gor

Crlru,lx Por.rcr OITRSTGHT AGENCY

May 6, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 008-25

COMEI.AIN]Ii

On 111412025, H, submitted an online complaint to the CPOA egarding an
incident that occurred on 5/2/2023. Ms. I rcported that she went to a federal building
to speak with federal law enforcement. She brought her concealed firearm into the federal
building (courthouse) because she rvas afraid to leave it in her vehicle, because a man
was breaking into vehicles. After entering the federal building, she sunendered her
weapon. Ms. Ht spoke with a federal officer while APD was contacted. She talked to
APD Detective I and Clinician L. rvho queslioned her. Ms. Ii rlleged that Detective I
lied about how many guns she had brought into the courthouse, became angry. red-faced.
and stormed out the inten'ieu room.

EYIDEIGEAEJIEWDi

Vidco(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes CAD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant lnterviewed: Yes Wimess(es) lnterviewed: No

APD Employce lnterviewod: Yes

APD Employee Involved: Detective I

Orher Marerials: Email Communications and Complainant Supplied Evidence

Date Investigation Complaed: April 22, 2025

I

il/



FTNDIN(;S

L 1.5.A.4 (Public Wclfare)

l. Uofouodcd. lnvcdigrtion clessification $tcn the invcnigaro(s) d.re.mincf by clcar rnd conrincing
er idence. lhrl .llcged misconduct did not occur or did nol involve the subject oficcr.

2. Sustrined. Inlestigntion clsssilicstion nhen the inresrigaio(s) delcrmines- by o preponderance ofthe
eridencc, thc allctcd misconduct did occu, by Ific subject olficcr.

3. Not Sustrlncd. Inv.sliSrtiol chssificEtion llfuir thc inv.stigato(s) is umbh to derernine on. ua) o. the
other. b1 a prcponderancc oflhe cvidence. $hether the sllcged mirconduct aili6 occuied or did not occur. itr

:

4. Eronarrtcd. Inrcstigation classificstion $ter€ the investigato(s) detennines, b, r preponderance ofthe
e\idence. that sllegcd conduct in tic underlying complaint did occur bul did nol }iolrte APD policies.
prccedurcs. or training.

5. Susbincd ViohtloD Not B:tad oa Origi[rl Comphint. lnr.stigation classific.tion $iere $e
invesrigalo(s) detsmires, b1 a preponderance ofthe er idene. misaonducl did occu that rras nol alleged in
lhe o.igi.lal complaint ($lrcther CPC or inlemal complainO but lhat othc. misconduct $as discorercd during
lhe inrestigation, ard by 6 prcpondetanc. ofthe evidence, that misconduct did occur.

6. Admir|islrrtivcly Closcd. ln!estiE tion classificalion rrtele the inv.stigato] determincs: Tte polic]
violations ofa minor nalure and do not constirute a panem ofmiscondud (i.c. s l iolation subject to a class 7
sandion. .the alleSations rre duplicltitE; -lhe alleSations. clen if true. do 

'lot 
constifuE misconducl: or -lhc

in\esligalion caflnol bc corducted because ofthe lack of information in fia complaint snd funher
in\€sliSstion *ould be fulile.

Addiliaulrconr$lu
It was determined that Detective I was professional and empathetic in his dealings with Ms.
H There was no evidence or indication that anyone laughed or that Detective I's neck
and face had tumed rcd. that hejumped out of a chair and stormed out of a room, or that he
was still upset when he returned. There was no evidence or indication that Detective I
relayed misinformation to medical staffor had any effect on Ms. H lreatment.
Detective I did not collect or seize any property from Ms. Howe during this incident.
Detective l's report was consistent with the associated evidence-

008-25 Dctcctive I
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You heve thc r{lt to eppallth dcdrba. If you err aot utirtrcd rrirt fic firdiagr ud/or
rccorrrctdrtlolt of lfc CPTOA Erecutivc Dlrcctor rllib ilO celcadrr dryr (rclurlvc of
bolHryr lnd woclcldr) of nodpt of thk lcltcr, conaoalcrlc yorr dcrirc to hrvc rn
rpperl tcering bcforc tbc CPTOA Advtrory Boerd la e rfacd rrltltt .ddrcg.d to tbc
CPTOA Dircctor. Plcerc t .d yorr roqocst to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuqlerqeg NM t7103, or
by caril to CPOA@cr\4o.Ilchdc your CPC ruubcr. Upol rcccipt of tbc
commuahrtftx, r hcerhg oa ttc orttcr wlll bc rchcdulcd rt fic Borrd'r rcn rtgohrl),
gclcduhd mcctiag prwldcd ltcrc b et lcrrt tl burhccs dryr bctrcco ttc rtcelpt of thc
rcqucst rnd llc ncrt ncctiag. b ordcr for thc Advirory Eorrd to Dodify thc lXrcctor'c
liedilgr, your eppcel Drrt dcoooltretc oDG or morc of ttc fdhrrilg:

I ) A policy was misapplicd in thc cvaluation of thc complaint;

2) That thc findings or recommandations wcre arbitraty, capricious or constitutcd an abusc

of discrction; or

3) that thc findings and rccommcn&tions wcrc not consistcnt with thc rccord cvidcncc.

Administrativcly closcd complaints maybc rc-opcncd if additional information bccomcs
availablc. Plcasc pmvide your additional information in writing to tlrc CPOA Dircctor as

listcd abovc.

lf 1ou are not satisficd with thc final disciplinary decision ofthe Officc of Policr Rcform or
any msttcr rrl ing to thc Officc of Policc Rcform's handling of thc complaint you may
requcst a review ofthc complaint by thc Cit/s Chief Administrativc OIIiccr by scnding r lcttcr
to thc Oflicc ofthc Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuqucrquc, NM t7103. \'our request must bc in
sriting and within 30 cdcldrr days (inclusive ofholidays rnd wcckcnds) of receipt of thc
Oflicc of Policc Rcform lcner. lnclude your ('PC number. Thc tlvicw by thc Chicf
Administntivc OIIiccr is indcpcndcnt of thc Advisort Board.

lf 1ou havc a computcr available, we r*'ould greatly apprecisle your comPleting our clicnt
survcy form at E!p:@gg$trg!&@n c).. Thank you for participating in thc process of
civilian oversight of thc police, ensuring oflicers and personncl of6e APD are hcld

accountablc. and impmving tlr pocess.

Sinccrcly,
'lhc Civilian Police Oversight Agcncl b1

)11

cc: Albrquequc Policc Dcpartmcnt Chicf of Police

Dianc Mcl)crmon
Executivc Dircctor
(5051924-17?0



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

Cr},II-r.A.!{ Pol-tcE OVERSTGHT AGENCY

fY\o.l 3or Z,oz5.

llO Bor 129-l

Albuqucquc

NNt 87 t0.1

www.ca\.gov

Via Certified Mail

7021 0950 0002 0443 6603

Re: CPC # 009-25

COMPIAIMT

On0lll4/2025. -.. C rubmiued a complaint in person to the CPOA staff
regarding an incident that occuned on 0lr0l/2025. Mr. C reponed that Oflicer W
responded to his residence, where he requested assistance with his children's mother. Mr.
( said that his children were safe and had nothing to do with anyhing, but "these

o/ficers" kept trying to trick them u'ith racially motivated questions. Mr. C reported
that the "oficers" u'ouldn't listen and began being threatful toward them and scaring the
children.

EYIDfdCE-BEYIEEDT

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes

Complainanl Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involved: Officer W

Orher Malerials: Email Communications

Date lnvestigstion Completed: May 6, 2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(es) Interviewed: No

Albtqoq* - M&i'g Hutory l"N>2&)G



Policics Revicwcd: l.l.5.A.l & 1.1.5.A.2 (Public Wclfare)

l. Uofouodad. Inlcnigrtion clarsificrtioo uten thc inrcstitlto(s) d.t mincs, b! cka, ed conlin ing
eridene, tat rllcScd misconduct did nor occur or did rl{)t inrolrc thc subjed olnc.r.

2. Suttalnad. Inv.stigufun clasificlion utcrr ti. investig.to(r) &.rmirrr b1 r prepondetaocc ofthc
clidctr.c, lhc rllcg.d misconduct did occ'ui by thc subjcct ofrice..

hrcstigdo(s) is ul.blc to d.tcnnirE on $ay o. rh.
lagcd miscondrcr cidEt occun€d or did not occur

5. Su3lrincd Violrtioa Nol El$d oo Origiorl Comphlot. lnrlsrigstkro cl&rsificsrion $tcrc thc
in\lsigalo(s) dclcrmincs, by r prtpondcrance ofthe eridtncc, misconduct did occur that $as not dl.gcd in
the oriSinsl mrnpl.inl (uicrhcr CPC or intcmal complaint) bul fi.t oth.r miscondlct uas disoovcrtd during
the itrcsrigalio& snd b) . pr.poo&.rncc ofth. .\i&ncn. thrt nisconduct did oc.ur.

6. Admifttnfhcly Clorad. lrlcsti8rtion classilicltion $tcrt lh. irEstigror dcr..min.s: TIE polic)
violalkrns ofa minor neturE .rd do tl)t constilute a pencm ofmiscorducl (i.c. a viohtim subjccl to a clas-r 7
sanclio[ .th. rll.gorions aIt dupliqtirr; -lhe all.gslions, cvcn if ruc, do mt oonslituL miscuducl: o, -th.
invenigatiol cannot bc cooducted bcceusc ofthc lack of information in llE complain! lnd funhc,
inrcstigation sould bc futilc

AddiliqlrlcoEEillri
I .1.5.A. I : Based on the evidence, it $'as determined that the oflicen did not threaten Mr.
C had attentively listened to him, and did not intentionally scare the children. The

officers treated Mr. C and his children respectfully, courteously, and professionally.

1.1.5.A.2: Based on the evidence, il was determined that th€re was no prejudice or racially
motivated questioning conducted by the oflicers. They did not discriminate against Mr. C
based on his race. color. or other known factors.

1

009-25 Ofliccr W
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{. Eronarrted. lnrestitation cl&ssi,icalion rrherc lh. in\citigakt(s) dctermines. bj a prcpondcrancc ofthc
eridcncc. that alleged conduct in thc undcrlling complsirrt did orcur hut did not riolatc API) policies.
p.occdurcs. or training.

in



You have the right to appeal this decision. lfyou rre not sltbtied tuith the Iindings and/or
recommendations of the CPOA Executive Director witbin 30 calendar deys (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
appeal herritrg b€fore the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPOA@cr\.gov. Include your CPC numbcr. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled rt the Borrd's nexl regul.rh'
scheduled mecting provided there is et least 14 business days between the receipl ofthe
requesl and the next meeting. ln order for the Advisory Board to modi! the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstnte one or more of the following:

l ) A policy *as misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations s'ere arbitrary. capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion: or

3) that the findings and recommendations $'ere not consistent rvith the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybc re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in nriting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

If you are not satisfied with lhe final disciplinary decision ofthe Office of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Oflice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint 1ou ma1'

request a revie\r'ofthe complaint b1'the City's Chief Administrative OIIicer by sending a lener
to the Office of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque. NM 87101. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The revierv by the Chief
Administrative Oflicer is independent of the Advisory Board.

lf 1'ou have a computer available. we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
sun'ey form at htto ://srrrr .cabo . ! or'/c nr)a /sun . Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring o{ficers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tll
Diane McDermott
Executive Dircc(or
(505) 924-3770

3

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

Clvlltlx PoltcE OlrnstcHt Acexcy

May 12. 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 010-25

COEIAINIT
On 0l/15/2025, C : submitted a complaint via relephone to the CPOA staff
regarding an incident thal occurred on 01107 /2025 ar 0E00 hours. Mr. G : reponed
thal a tenant assaulted him and damaged his property and that nothing was done. Mr.
( felt that the o{Iicer did not correctly perform hisjob and believed rhar the
tenant should have been arrcsted for assault. Mr. G, feh the police didn't take him
seriously because he was intoxicated when contacted.

P() Box 1293

Albuqucrquc

NN{ 87103

**rr.ce\.gov

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(es) lnrerviewed: N/A

Allquqat - lttaliag Hbtory 17O6-206

EYIDEICE-BIYIESDT

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant lntervicwed: Yes

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee tnvolved: Oflicer Q-M

Other Marerials: Email Communications

Date lnvcstiBation Complaed: April I I, 2025



rr\t)r\(;s

l. Uofouodcd. lntcstigntion clasification *tcn thc inllstigalo(s) dctcrmincs. b, cleer and convincing
er i&me, that rllcgcd misconduct did not occlr or did not inl ohc $e subjco officcr.

Polici.s Reviewed: I- l.5.A.4 (Conducr)

2. Surtrbd. lnrcsrigrtioo chssi6cdion utcn the invcitiglto(r) d.tcruio.s, b . prrpoo&rltlc. ofthc
cvi&oc., thc rllcgcd miscondlIt did occur by Oc $bject offcer.

4. EroDcrttcd. Invcnig.tion cl8sificstion nllelE tie invcnigelo(3) d€tlrmincl by r prcpon&r]re ofthc
cvidcncc, thrt dlcgcd conduct in thc udcrlying complaint did occur br.l did not violar. APD policics"
pmccdures, or trairi[8.

Policies Reviewed: 2.8.5.A (OBRD)

6. Admhlstrrtlvcly Closad. Il\'cdigrtioo classification \rier! ttE investigrtor dctcrmincs: Th. polic]
\iolalions ofs ttiinor naiurr rrd do mt aonstitule a paltern ofhisconducr (i.a. a violation s{bjecl to r class 7

sanction, -ihe allegalions att duplicatitt: -the rllcgrtions csen iftrua. do mt cusitulc misclndlcl: or -thc
inrestigation cannot bc cotduclcd b.causc ofrhe lack ofinformation in thc complainl rnd funhct
inresigetion would be futih.

AddifodlCcorc!tsi
I .l .6.A.1 .a: lt was determined that Officer Q-M failed to notifo Mr. G,

not complete a report or summons as promised until days later, when Mr. G
check on the status of the case.

'hat he would
:alled to

2.8.5.A: lt was detemined lhat Oflicer Q-M failed to Ecord his telephone inleraclion with
Mr. C

The CPOA rc.commends a 48 hour suspension for the policy violations.

2

3. Nol Suttrircd. Invctigrtion chssificltion rrfEn lllc h\cnigrto(s) is urrblc to &tcrminc orr nry or {ic
o0rcr. b1 a prcpoo&rrncc ofthc cridcncc. ntcthcr the allcgcd miscon&cr cilrer occurrcd or did not occur.

010-25 Officer Q-M

5. Sustrinrd Viohlion Not Brscd on Originrf Cornpf"ioi. i^.stigation chssilir,ation shere the I

inrcrligalo(s) dctcrmincs. b; a prcpondcrrurcc ofthe $idencc. misconduct did occur thrt rras not allcgcd in ifV
thc original complaint ($hcthcr CP('or intcmcl romplaint) bul $al oth.r misconducl $a\ drs(.o\erlld durinS llV I

thr in\estigation. end b\ a prcpondearncc oflhc c\idcnce. that misconduct did occur.

lz



You heve thc right to eppcd thir dccision. Ifyou re not aetisfied with thc findingr end/or
recommcndrtions of thc CPOA Erccutive Director within 30 cdcndr dryr (inclusive of
holideyr end weckcndr) of rcccipt of this letter, communicrlc your dcsirc to hevc ru
eppeel heering beforc tLe CPOA Advirory Borrd iu a rigucd writing eddrersed to the
CPOA Dircctor. Plcese rcnd your requert to P.O. Box 1293, Albuqucrquc, NM t7103, or
by cmeil to CPoA@crbq.gov. Inctudc your CPC nuurbcr. Upon reccipt ofthe
communlcetion, r heerbg on the metter will bc ccheduled et the Boerd'c ncrt reguler[
scbedulcd mecting providcd therc is rt lerst 14 business deys betwcen thc receipt ofthe
rcqucst end thc ncrt mccting. In order for the Advisory Boerd to modify the Director's
fiudings, your rpp.rl murl dcmorstrste one or morc of tbe following:

I ) A policy was misapplied in the cvaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

If you are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Offrcc of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review ofthe complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Ofiicer by sending a letter
to the Offrce of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
uriting and within 30 calcndar days (inclusivc ofholidays and weekcnds) of receipt of the
OIIice of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Oflicer will not be delayed as it is not dependent upon the Advisory Board.

If you have a computer available, we would grcatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at httD://*rrrr.cabq.qov/cooa/sun'er'. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring oflicers and personnel of the APD are held
accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Poli Oversight Agency b1

C

Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(s0s) 924-3770

3

cc: Albuquerque Police Departnent Chief of Police



PO Box 1293

Albuqucrquc

NM 87103

www.ca\-gov

CtvtLIAN PoLIcE OtrRSrcHT AcENCY

May 9, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 0l l-25

CAMfJAIUT,

On01116/2025, r Cr submitted an online complaint to the CPOA
regarding an incident that occurred on 0l/l l/2025 at 0100 hours. Ms. C i reported
that an unknown male officer had transported her to the hospital, *{rere she felt
completely violated bccause she had to use the restroom three times, and there was no
female oflicer prcsent. Instead, the male officer kept the door open, and she caught him
watching her use the rcstroom. Ms. C' told the officer that it made her
uncomfortable, and he ignored her comments.

EYIDENCf.BIYIEWI.DI

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant lnterviewed: No

APD Employce Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involved: Officer G-L

Orher Materials: Email Communications

Date |rvestigation Completcd: April 29,2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(es) lnterviewed: N/A

Aht4raqu - ltali4 Hirtory 170G2006

crTY oF ALBUaUERqI,E



Fl\t)t\(;s

l. Unfou[(ltd- lnvenig.tion clsrsific8rior irficn lhc inEstigrto(s) dctcrmircg by clcar rad convincing
er idencc, lhat ellcgcd misconducl did Dol occu. or did mt inloli. thc $rbjccl offrccr.

Policies Rcvie*cd: 2.E3.5.D. l.b (Hospital Proccdurcs)

4. Eloncrttcd. lnEsigrfion chssilicatioo uhcr. tlE intcnig o(s) d.crmir.s, b, a pcpoid.rm.. of$c
er id.ocr, thrl rllegld coiducr b th. urdcrllinS complainr did occur bur did tlot violdr APD policics,
proccdurcr, or trriaiag.

I

2. Sustrincd. lnvcstigation classific.tion $ien thc int.sti8aro(s) ddcrmirrs b1 e prtpondcrance ofthe
evidence, thc allcgcd miscooduct did occur by the subjcct officer.

3. Nol Sustrincd. lnv.stigation clrssification $hen rhe inl.srigstor(i) is unable to deb.mine onc lrry or thc
olhlr. b) s prcponderaocr ofthc cvidcnc., rrtcthcr thc allc8cd miiconducl .ilh.r occumd o. did nol occur.

5. Sustrincd Viohtiotr Not Brlcd oo OriSiDd Comphint. ln!.stigation ch$ilication $,here rhe

intclitigato(s) dltermincs, by a preponderance ofthe clidcoce, misconduct did occua that $as not allegcd in
thc original complainr ($lEthcr CPC or i,ltemal complainr) bul thal other misconduct uls disco\ ered du.ing
thc investiSation. snd b) r pr.pooderalc. ofth. elidene. thd misconduct did occur.

0l l-25 Oflicer G-L

i

6. Admilistrativaly Closad. Invcsligstion cl&tsificalion $tcrc lhe intcsligator d€lermines: Th. polic) 
|

\ iolalions of a minor natuE and do mt constilulc ! Ialrcm of nlisconduct (i.c. s violarion subjc.l to r class 7 lT-'1
sanction, .the allegrtions are duplicalive: -thc slleSations, e\en ifuue. do not coosliNlc misconduct: or -thc ILJ
inicsli8ation canmt be mnduclcd becausa ofthc lact ofinfrrrmalion in the complainl and funher :

j

AddilialrtcoEDrlli
2.83.5.D.1.b: lt was determined that Officer G-L did not have a female officer escorl Ms.

C to the restroom the two times she used it at the hospital. The o{Iicer escorted her

to the restroom, remained outside the cracked-open door. and faced away. There was no

indication that Ms. C commented on or was upset by this. Officer G-L was acting in

a guard duty capacity at a non-detention facility. Thercfore, there $as no requirement that

Ms. C be escorted to the restroom by an individual oflhe same sex.



You heve the right to eppcd thb decisiou. Ifyou ere not retirfied with thc fiadingr rn(yor
recommcndetionr of thc CPOA Erccutive Dircctor withln 30 cdcndrr dryr (inclurive of
holideyr end weckcndr) of rcccipt of this letter, comnunicatc your deirc to hrvc eu
eppcel hcering before tle CPOA Advisory Boerd in e riglcd writing eddrescd to the
CPOA Dircctor. Pleere scnd your request to P.O. Bor 1293, dbuqucrquc, I{M 87103, or
by emeil to CPOA@cr\.gov. Includc your CPC numbcr. Upon receipt of thc
communicltion, r heerhg oo the metter will be rchcdulcd st the Boerd's ncrt reguhrl5r
rchedulcd Eectiag provided thcrc is rt leest 14 business dryc betwcen thc receipl ofthe
requcst end thc ne meeting. In ordcr for the Advisory Boerd to modify the Dircctor's
findings, your rppcrl murt demonstrate oDe or morc of the following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the frndings and recommendations were not consistent with $e record evidence.

Administrativcly closed complains maybe re-opened if additional information bccomes
available. Pleasc provide your additional information in writing to lhe CPOA Director as

listed above.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office ofPolice Reform or
any mattcr relating to the Offrcc of Policc Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Offrcer by scnding a lcttcr
to the Oflice of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusivc of holidays and weckcnds) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Offrcer will not bc delayed as it is not dependent upon the Advisory Board.

Ifyou have a computer available, we r,lould greatly appreciate your completing our client
surveyformat@.Thankyouforparticipatingintheprocessof
civilian oversight of the police, ensuring offrcers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Polic Oversight Agency by

t
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(sos) 924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

J



PO Box ll93

\\l x-lr)1

*rrv.ce\.gov

Re: CPC # 012-25

COMII.AITf,,

On0lll712025. t G submitted an online complaint lo the CPOA regarding an
incident that occuned on 1211012024 at 1030 hours. Ms. G reported that an ollicer
(unidentified) failed to appear in court regarding case T-4-CR-2024005937, rcsulting in
the case being dismissed.

EYIDENCE.EEItrEDT

Vi&o(O: N/A APD Reporr{s): Yes CAD Rcpor(s): Yes

Complainanr Intervic*cd: Yes Wi!ress(6) lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee lntcrviewed: Yes

APD Employec lnvolvcd: Offtcer L

Other Marerials: Email Communicatioas, NM Courts Casc Dctrils, APD Court Calendar'

Date lnvestigalion Complaed: May 5, 2025
I

Albrq*t1u - Maliq Hiwn 1706'20Ob
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Albuquclquc

Crvrlrrur Pot,rcE OVERSIGHT AGENCy

May23,2025

Via Email



EINDIN{iS

3. Not Surtrlocd. Inwsigabo cl6rific.tion lrlEn lhe invcsrigrto(.) is lrrrlL to dctcrDin oo. $r) o] the
othcr, b1 a pepondaence of6. .!id.nc., rrtcthcr th. dlcgcd misdondlct ai6cr occunld or did mt occut.

PolicicsRcvicwed: 2.76.4.F.5(Court)

4. Eroncntcd. lnvestigstion clrssificdion vhfie thc investigato(s) &tcmtincs, by a prepondemicc ofthc
ctidcncc, that nllcg.d conduct in thc undc.lying compl.iot did o.cur but did not viohtc APD policics.
procaduEs, or tnininS.

5. Susrriocd Viohtio! Not Blsd oo Originrl Comphiat. Inv.stigrtioo .l&ii6catbn ulEre the
in\csiigato(s) dete.mincs, b) a Fcron&rencc ofthe eridence, miscondud did occur that uas rot .llegc{ in
th. origiml complainl (*t€th.r CPC o, inrcm.l complaint) but thal othcr misconduct uas discovcred dlrine
the inlcstig6tion, and by r pfpooder.ncc oflhc $'idcnoe. that misconduct did oc.ur.

6. AdDhblrtlivcly Clo3ad. lowstigalion clcssilicaliofl $ll.re thc ioEnit ot &l.nnincs: Thc Dolic)
riohtions of . mino. n tur€ rnd do mt .onititute r panem of miscordud (i... i r*r!.ri@ tubjcct ro . chss 7

sanctioo, -thc rlL:Ertions rl duplicaritc: -rhc dlcgrtioni .ien ifttu., do rlot cotlslitut miscooduct: o. 'thc
inrestigrtion c.nmt b. cordrrrcd bcclrsc ofthe hct of informdion h 0E clnphinL &ld fifihcr
inr cstigation uould be ftrile.

AddiliqlrtCangrllri
2.76.4.F.5: lt was determined that Olllcer L failed to appear in court for the scheduled bench

trial for case T-4-CR-2024005937, which resulted in the case being dismissed. llowever. the

failure to appear was not his fault, as the case was not on his courl calendar. possibly due to a

computer glitch that could occur during the information transfer b€tween the aulomated

systems. Officer L explained that he x'ould speak u'ith his sergeant about refiling this case

nor.r that he knew it was dismissed r^'ithout prejudice.

OI2-ZS Officcr L

l. lrnfoundcd. lnrcsliSation cldrilicrri()n \hcn th. in\esligal()(i) dctcrmincs. b) cl.ar and con\ incrng T-l
eridcnc.. thrt rllcScd miscolducl did nor occur or did not in\ol\.'lh!. subjcct ollicer I I

r

2. Sustrin.d. ln\estigrlion cla(silic{tir'n r\hcn thc in\csti8ato(s) d{lcfinincs. h} a nrcnondcrxncc l th. l--l
c\ iJcn.c. lhc lllcgcd misconducl did occ$r h) thc subircl olliccr I I

tr

a
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You have the right to appeal this decision. Ifyou arc not s.tisficd with the lindings and/or
recommendetions of the CPOA Executive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this lefter, communicate your deire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisorl' Board in o signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103, or
b1'email to CPOA@ca\.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's next regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at least 14 business days between the receipt of the
request and the next me€ting. In order for the Advisory Board to modi$ the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrate one or more ofthe following:

l) A policy r*as misapplied in the evaluation ofthe complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations \r'erc arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and rccommendations \vere not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Plcase provide your additional information in nriting to the fIPOA Director as

listed above.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office of Police Reform or
any nlatter relating to the Oflice of Police Refomr's handling of the complaint you may
request a review ofthe complaint by the City's Clhief Administrative OfTicer by sending a letter
to the Office of the Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform lener. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Oflicer is independent of the Advisory Board.

Ifyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at http://w*rt.cabq.qov/cpoa/survev. Thank you for participating in the process ol
civilian oversight ofthe police. ensuring oflicers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

nl

l

cc: Albuquerque Police flepartment Chief of Police

Diane McDermott
Executive Dircctor
(505) 924-)770



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Bor I l9l

Albuqucrquc

Nlvl 87t01

wrrw.ce\.gov

Cr\rLIAN P0LICE OvERsrcHT AGENCY

May 30.2025

Via Ccrtified Mail

Re: CPC fl 014-25

COMEAIUL
Mr. 4 :omplained to the CPOA regarding an incident on lll7l2025.He
detailed a multiple-page complaint aboul his encounter with the police. He reported
calling the police about a lighting complaint against his neighbor. Two oflicers who
responded were disrespectful, unprofessional. argumentative, and rude. The complaint
included unwillingness to provide the officer's name and badge number, shining a

flashlight unnecessarily into his dog's eyes. invading his personal space, refusing to back
up, discriminaling against him as a rerminally ill. disabled person, and refusing to enforce
the city ordinance conceming illegal lighting and arguing u'ith him about it. The olficers
argued that only a code enforcement officer could enforce the city ordinance and lied
about contacting his neighbor.

EYIDT,NCT..8E]YIEEDT

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): N/A

Complainant Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolvcd: Officer A

Other Materials: Email Communications.

Date Investigation Complaed: May 8, 2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Wihess(es) Interviewed: N/A

Albqacrqtc - llaling Hi"ot', l''06'-2d)i



EINI}DIjS

clear arld conrincing

In\'cstigation clrssilicalion lrt.n lhc inrestigsto(s) dclcmincs, by 6 preponderEfice ofthe
llcgcd misconduct did occur by Ihe subjccr omccr.

3. Not Susttioad. lnvesligetion classification rificn thc inleiigalo(s) is unsble t, dete.mine om qlt or thc

othcr. b, a pEpondciancc ofthe a$&ncc. $helhcr th. alle8cd misconduct cilhca occunEd or did not occur.

IhlrcresRerieued: l.l.5.A.l

f 4. Etoocrttad. Invesrigtbn cl{r.sificatbn $tEre the investiFto(s) d.termiocs, b, r pEpondcrrnce oftlle
o i&nce, lhll rlleScd cloducl in th. und.rbir8 comphint did occur bul did mt vbld. APD policie!
procrdutrl or trahiog.

5. Sustrincd f iolrtiotr Nol Brscd or Ori8ilrl Comphlnt. lnrcstig.tion classification $here rhe

inr!'stiSolo(s, dctermines. b) a prepondc.ancc oflhc cr idcncc. mi:iconducl did occlrr th{ uas not allctcd in
lhc original comphinl (ultether CPC or intemal complaint) bul thal other misconduct \as discovered during
thc inlcstigolion. and b) s prepon&.ance ofthe eridencc. th0l misconduct did occur.

6. Admi[irtrativcly Ooscd. Investig.tion classification $herc the inrestigalor deiemincs: Thc poliq
violstions ofs minor oatuE 8rd do nol constitutc s psttem ofmisconducl (i.c. 6 violatiotr subject lo a class 7

sanclion. .th€ allegations lre duplicslii€; -the allagalions. crcn iflaue, do not congitute miscondudi ot.lhc
investilldion crnmt b. ..rduct d bec.use of the lacl of information in thc complaiot .nd fiflh€r
inrcstigatioo sould be futile.

AddiliurlCcDnqsE
It was determined that Oflicer A's interaction with Mr. M( n, who $as in an already

agitated state. $'as minimal and did not constitute misconduct. OfTicer A provided her name

and badge number upon request and then provided her name again u'hen requested. OITicer

A improperly quoted policy when asked for her name a third lime and told Mr. M 'n

a normaatone that he could read it on her chest. Ollicer A attemPted to intervene and assisted

in disengaging *'hen it became apparent that they would not reach a suitable outcome during

the confiontational interaction between Officer C and Mr. M, Mr. M lin was not

threatened with arrest, but was cautioned ahout a possible action from other officers. There

was no indic8tion that officer A exhibited discriminatory behavior toward him. At the timc

of this investigation, Code Enforccmcnt had a casc on lile conceming Mr. M
lighting complaint against his neighbor.

014-25 Officer A

a

lo

tr



l'ou have the right to appcal this decision. If 1ou are not satisfied with the findings and/or
recommendelions of the CPOA Erecutive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of lhis letter, commutricrte your desire to have an
appcal hearing before the CPOA Advisorl Board in e signed writing addressed lo the
CPOA Director. Please send your requesl to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7I03, or
b;- email to CPoA@cabq.gov. Include -vour CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, r hearing on the matter will be scheduled al the Board's nert regularly
schedulcd meeting provided there is at lcast l4 business days bet*'een the receipl ofthe
requcst and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modif the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrrtc onc or more ofthc following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation ofthe complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

ofdiscretion; or

3) that the findings and rccommendations were not consislent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lf 1'ou are not Mtisfied with the final disciplinary decision of the Office of Police Reform or
an) matter relating to the Oflice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you ma1'

request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative OIIcer by sending a letter
to the OIIce of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87101. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Oflice of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of thc Advisory Board.

If you have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form al http://w'wr '.cabq.gov/cpoa/sun ev. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian ol'ersight ofthe police, ensuring ollicers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable. and impmving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agencl'by

t7i
Diane McDermott
Executivc Director
(5051924-3770

_1

cc: Alhuquerque Police Department Chiefof Police



CIVILIAN POLICE OVERSIGHT AGENCY

May 30, 2025

Via Ccrtified Mail

Re: CPC # 014-25

PO Box l29J
CaMI-LAIMI

Mr. Mr r complained to rhe CPOA regarding an incident on lll7l2025.He
detailed a multiple-page complainl about his encounter with the police. He reported
calling the police about a lighting complaint against his neighbor. Ts'o officers who
responded were disrespectful, unprofessional. argumentative, and rude. The complaint
included unwillingness to provide the officer's name and badge number, shining a

flashlight unnecessarily into his dog's eyes, invading his pcrsonal space, rcfusing to back
up, discriminating against him as a terminally ill, disabled person, and refusing to enforce
the city ordinance conceming illegal lighting and arguing with him about it. The oflicers
argued that onll'a code enforcement oflicer could enforce the cig- ordinance and lied
aboul contacting his neighbor.

Albuqucquc

Nl\I 8:103

wrvw.cebq.gor

ECIDEICEADIIIUEDi

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): N/A

Complainant lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Inlerviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Officer C

Orher Materials: Email Communications.

Date lnvestigation Complaed: May E, 2025

CAD Rcpon(s): Yes

Witness(6) InterYiewed: N/A

Albtqtoqut - MeLi4 Hi$oq I -l)6-2ub

CITY OF ALBUQUERqUE



EtNtlt.\l;s

l. Unfouoded. Invcslig.tion classification utren tlrc invcstigato(s) dctermincs, by clcr. and conlin ing
clidence, that alLgcd mii.onduct did not oc.ur or did nol inlolre the subjcct ofliccr.

2. Sulltinrd. lnvcniS.tbtr cl&3sific8tion uficn rhc inrcstigsto(5) dct rmincs. by a;rqnndcrroe'c ofthe
cvidence. tlrc alleged miscooduct did occut b) thc subjed omc!..

3. Not Sultritrcd. lnvestigrtioD clGsificstion $llen the in!.cslitato(s) is unlblc !o &tcrmii€ one $ry or dre

othcr. b) a p.epon&,rncr of lhc evidcnce, *tcthcI th. sllcged misconducr ci0rer occuntd or did nol occur.

policies Revicwcd: I .l .5.A.4

4. Etoncrrltd. lntGtigrtion classificotion rduc thc intcsligato(s) &termio.s, b) . prcpondconce ofthe
.ridence, tllal allcg.d conduct in Ihc ude.lting complaint did occur bur did not violrtc APD policics,
procedures, or trsinin&

5. Susirincd Violrtioo Not Bucd on Orlglnel Comphiot. lnvcstigstion chssificstion ulEre the
in\crtig.to(s) detc,mi[es, b, a pGpond.rance ofthe eri&nce. misconduct did occ!, lhrl nas nor alleged in
fie original complairl (rrlrthcr CPC or intcmol mmplaint) but that other misconduct was disql crcd during
Ihe inreniSation. eDd b) a prcponderanc. ofthc elidcnce. that mis.lnduct did occur.

6. Adnhkfrrtlvaly C-losc{. ln!'cniguion clf,ssi0cation ufure thc invcsrigrtor dcr.nnirrcs: The poli.)
r iolations of! minor nriurt ard do mt consriEtc s patlem of miscoldlct (i.c. I tiohlion subjcct to a cl&ss 7
slrctioo. -the allegrlions are duplicstivc: -thc allcgations, cvcl iftrue, do not conslitutr misconduct; oa -the
inrrslitation canml he cotducled b€ctus offie lack of information in the complainl. anrl funhcr
investigation xould be futile.

AdditioBtcgEDqtr
It was determined that Oflicer C's interaction lvith Mr. M $'as initiall)'
confrontational but did not constitute misconducl. OIIicer C anempted lo establish a

commanding presence when Mr. M in exited the residence in an alreadl' agitated state,

but this rvas ineffective. Ofllcer C minorcd Mr. M emeanor but disengaged when

it became apparent that they r4'ould not reach a suitable outcome. Mr. M vas not
threatened with arrest, but was cautioned aboul a possible action from other olTicers. There

\,r'as no indication that Officer C exhibited discriminatory behavior toward him. Oflicer C
briefly illuminated a dog that appeared in the window as he approachcd the door, but did not

antagonize it.

014-25 Of{icer C

in
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You have the right to appeal this decision. Iflou are nol s.tislied wilh the findings and/or
recommendations ofthe CPOA Executive Director within 30 calendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have so
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Boerd in. signed writing .ddressed to tbe
CPOA Director. Pleese send your request to P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM E7103, or
by email to CPOA@ca\.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of lhe
communicalion, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's nert regularl,'
scheduled meeting provided there is at least 14 business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. ln order for the Advirory Boerd to modi$ the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstmte one or more ofthe following:

l) A policy was nlisapplied in the cvaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations rvere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

ofdiscretion: or

3) that the findings and recommendations lvere not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints mavbe re-opened ifadditional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lfyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary" decision ofthe Office ofPolice Reform or
an)'matter relating to the OIIice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint.v"ou may
requesl a revieu'ofthe complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Oflicer by sending a letter
to the Office of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. lncludc your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Oflicer is independent ofthe Advisory Board.

lfyou have a computer svailable, we would greatly apprcciate your completing our client
survey form at http://wu ,.cabq.sovicpoa/sun ev. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring ollicers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu
Diane McDcrmott
Executive Director
(505) 924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

3



CTvILTAN PoLtcE OITRSTGHT AcENCY

May 30,2025

To Filc

Rc: CPC # 0l 5-25

COMPIAINIT

On 0ll2l12025, e O' bmitted a complaint via telephone to rh€ CPOA sraff
regarding an incident that occuned on 0l/20/2025 at 1200 hours. Ms. C reported that
Officer F threatened to file a criminal complaint against her if she continued to call 9l l.
She reported that she did not call 9l I but called 242-COPS and that the oflicer told her
that he didn't believe anyhing she said. Ms. O r said she reported to the cops that
rr'omen were being held as hostages, and the APD did not bclieve her. Ms. O reported
that the oflicers profiled and discriminated against her. Ms. O noted that she believed
the police officers were having sex with male and female hostages.

P() trox 12.)3

Albuqucrquc

N ltl 8710-t

*w.cebq.gov

When inten'iewed. Ms. Otero did not recall filing a complaint uith the CPOA.

EYIDEICI.BDIIEUI&

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes

Complainanl Interviewed: Ycs

APD Employee lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involved: OIIicer M

Other Marerials: Email Communications.

Dare tnvestigation Completed: May 7, 2025

CAD Repon(s): Yes

Witness(es) Interviewed: N/A

llbqactqut - Mehry Hiton 1706-.?tXr(,

CITY OF ALBUQUERqUE



frlD.lrl,is

Policies Reviewed: L L5.A.4 (Cooduct)

l. tlnfoundcd. lnle$igqion clssificstion lrhen the inrcnigato(s) dctermirEs. b) clear and convincing
eridencc. that elleSed misconduct did not occu. or did nol involre the subject officer.

2. Sustrined. ln\csligation classification $heh the in\cstigato(s) detcrminei b) a prtponderancc oIthe
e\ideoce. the allcg.d miscondud did occu. b) the subjecl omcer.

3. Not Sultrincd. lnlestigation cltrssificarion uhen thc investigato(s) is unable to dclerrr)ine one Nay or thc
other. by s p,cpondcmnce ofthe cvidence. \ hcthcr thc dllcgcd rnisconduct cithcr occurrcd or did not occur.

4. Eroncntcd. ln\cstig.tioo chssification $tere thc inrestig.to(s) tkte.min.s. b, a prtpon&rancc ofthe
e\idence. that alleSed conducr in dle underlling complaint did occur bul did not violate APD policies.
prccedures. or tmini[8.

5. Sustrincd Violrtlo[ Not Based on Originrl Complrint. Inlcstigarior classilication shere the
in\estiBato(s) dctcrmines, b) a preponderancc oflhc cvidcncc. misconduct did occul thlt nas nol allcged in
lhe original complaint (rrhether CPC or intemal complainl) bul $at oficr misconducl ua-\ dis!'orered during
the in\csti8ation. 8nd b) a preponderance ofthc evidencr. that misconduct did occur.

6. AdmiDistrrtivcly C'lostd. lnvenigation classificdion $lrcre the hvestigator determines: Thc polic'
r iolalions ofa mino, naturc lid do not constitute a pattem o f mis.onducl (i.e. s t iohtion subject to r class 7
sancrion. .tlr ellcgalions srr duplicalile; -the sllegationr. even iftrue. do arot coostitutr misconduct or -lhe
investiSarion canmt be conducted because ofthe ldck of informotion in thc complainl and funher
inrestigarion would b< futile.

Additioorl Commentq:

I .l .5.A.4: Based on the evidence, it was determined that Officer M had no contact with Ms.

Or on 0112012025 when she responded to her residence's backyard regarding a call for
service. However. with the information rcported from Ms. O and provided to her via the

dispatcher. Officer M did act upon it in a proper andjudicious manner within the scope of
her duties. There was no indication that Ms. O was tkeatened. discriminated against, or
profiled.

015-25 Officer M
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lf you are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office ofPolice Reform or
any matter relating to the Office of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the Office of the Ma1'or. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your requesl must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform lener. Include your CPC number. The revieu,by the Chief
Administrative Oflicer is independent of the Advisorl' Board.

lfyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our clienl
sun ev form at htto://n * u .cabo. gor /cpoa-/sun er'. Thank you for panicipating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring officers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

Diane McDermott
Executive Dircctor
(505\ 924-3?70

cc: Albuquerque Police Depanment Chief of Police

You have the right to appeal tbis decision, Ifyou are nol satisfied with the findings and/or
recommendations of the CPOA Executive Director within 30 calender days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisorl Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPoA@cabq.gov, Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's next regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at least l,l business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting, In order for the Advisory Board to modify the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrrte one or more of the following:

l) A policy u'as misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations r.r'ere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Adminisratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

0^ tu



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Box ll9l

Albuqucrquc

tr*a,v.abq.gov

CrvrLrAN PoLrcE OvERSTGHT AcENCy

May 30, 2025

To Filc

Re: CPC # 015-25

CoMHTUNL.

On Oll2l/2025, : C submiued a complaint via telephone to the CPOA staff
regarding an incident that occurred on 0l/20/2025 at 1200 hours. Ms. O .eported that
Officer F threatened to file a criminal complaint against her ifshe continued to call 9l l.
She reported that she did not call 9l I but called 242-COPS and thar the officer told her
that he didn't believe anything she said. Ms. O said she reported to the cops that
women were beinS held as hostages, and the APD did not believe her. Ms. Otero reported
that the officers profiled and discriminated against her. Ms. O ) noted that she believed
the police ollicers uere having sex with male and female hostages.

\\'hen inten iened, Ms. Otero did not recall filing a complaint uith the CPOA.

EYIIEUCTXEYIE]|IEDI

Video(s): Yes APD Reporl(s): Ycs

Complainant lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Oflicer F

Orher Marerials: Email Communications.

Date lnvestigation Complaed: May 7, 2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(es) lnrerviewed: N/A

Albqu4* - lltaling ltitort l'oG2OOi



ILNluaris

PolicicsR icwed: L1.5.A.4(Cooducr)

I . Uafourdcd. Inrcsrigation classilication rlllcn rhe inrcstigalor(s) dacrmirlcs. b) clcsr and convincinS
evi&nce, that allcged misconduct did nol occur or dad not inrohe the subject oflicer.

2. Surtriocd. toYcstig.rior classificstion ullcn lhc invcstigrto(s) d.lemincs, b1 a prcpondcrancc ofthc
c|idencc. the allcged misconduct did occor b' thc subject oflicc..

3. Not Sustrhcd. lnrenigrtbo clsification sfun thc inrcsdgao(s) i5 u.rblc to d.tartrinc ooc say or thc
oficr. b} i prepon&ranca ofthc cvidencc, sfiether the allcgcd miscoo&ra eitlrcr occuncd or did not occur.

4. Erottantcd- lnlcstigrtiofi classific.tion $irrE the inrestiglto(s) &termincr bJ r pregrndcrance ofthc
eridence, th.l dleged.lnduct in the mdcrlting complaint did occu. b$ didnotviolat APD policies,

I procedures, or uaioinS.

5. Surtrincd Violrtio[ Not Brscd on Originrl Comphint. lnresiSation chssific0lion $'hcrc lhe
in\cstiSato(s) detemines, b, a lmJxrndcrancc ofthc er idence. misconduct did nrccur that $es nol alleged in
rhr oriSinal complaint (\rhcthcr CPC or intemal r.omplainl) but that other misconduct uas dircorercd dLlring

thc in\cstigatio and b! a prerroodcrance of lh€ er idence. lhat mis(onduct did occur.

6. Adminllfntivtly Cl8ad. lnresligalion classification $here the inresligllor dctctrnines: The polic)
r iolalions ofa mioor nllure and do not cotrstilute a ponem ofmisoonducl (i.a. n viohlion subjecl lo t al.ss 7

s{nclion. -thc sltegations srt duplicltile: -lhe allegations. cven if true. do not conslitul. misconducl; or 'lhe
in\estigation canmt be conducted bc.caux ofthc lack of information in d,e complainl. tnd firnher

in\csliSstion *ould be futik.

AddiliaullCogolrlri
l.l .5.A.4: Based on the evidence, it was determined that Oflicer F had no contact whh Ms.

O cn Ol l2Ol2O25 when he responded to her residence's backyard regarding a call for

service. Ho\\'ever, with the information reported from Ms. O snd provided to him via the

dispatcher. Officer F did act upon it in a proper and judicious manner within the scope of his

duties. There uas no indication thal Ms. C ,iras threatened, discriminated against. or

profiled.

-l

015-25 Offtcer F
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If you are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Oflice of Police Reform or
an)' matter relating to the Office of Police Reform's handling of the complaint 1'ou may
request a revie'\ 'of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a lener
to the Office of the Ma1'or. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque. NM 87103. Your requesl must be in
rvriting and *'ithin 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and *eekcnds) of receipt of the

Office of Police Reform letter. lnclude your CPC number. The ret iew bl the Chief
Administrative OIIcer is independenl of the Advisory Board.

lf 1'ou have a computer available. we would gready appreciate your completing our client
survey form at httD://www.cabq.gov/cooa/surver'. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring olTicers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable. and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

n1

Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(505\ 924-3770

l

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

You have the right to rpperl this decision. lfyou are not satbfied with the findings and/or
recommendations of the cPoA Executive Director wittin 30 celendar days (inctusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
rppeal hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signcd writing addr*sed to the
CPOA Direclor. Please send your requet to P.O. Box 1293, Atbuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPOA@cabq.gov. lnclude your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled rt the Borrd's nert regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at least 14 business days betrveen the receipt oflhe
request snd the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modis the Direc.tor's
findings, your appeal must demonslrate one or more ofthe following:

I) A policl uas misapplied in the evaluation ofthe complainr;

2) l'hat the findings or recommendations u'ere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretionl or

l) that the findings and recommendations rvere not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints ma1,be re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in utiting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.



CITY OF AIBU UER UE

Crvrt l,rx Por,tcr OlTRsrcHT AcENCy

May 30, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 017-25

PO Box 1293

COMPI AINT:

On 0l/2412025, the COPA received a complaint on behalf of
regarding an incident that occurred on 0l/20/2025. Ms. A r-C;
some point Officer Y told her to "shut the fuck up."

Albuqucrquc

NIt 87101

**v.cz\.gov

EUDENCEAEYIESDT

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes CAD Report(s): Yes

Complainant Inlerviewed: Yes Witless(es) Interviewed: No

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee tnvolved: OIIicer Y

Orher Materials: Email Communications & Citizen Submined Evidence .

Date Investigstion Completed: May 13, 2025

IA Cr
i reported that at

I



FINDIN(;S

l. tlrfoutrdcd. lnlestigation clrsiification $tleo tlD. inlcsigrto(s) dctdrni*s. by clcar md convincing
$idcnce. thal allcged mi$onduct did Dol occur or did nol inrohc }re subjecl ollic€r.

Policics Reviewed: L L5.A.5

2. Susitincd. Investigation classification *{ren thc iniesliBalo(s) determincs, by a prtponderance ofthe
evidmce.lhe sllegcd misconduct didoccur by the subjed omcer.

3. Nol Susttallcd. Investig.tion cbssificarion utEr tlc inwstiglto(s] is unablc to dctermirr onc *ay or thc
othca, by s prepon&rance ofthc evidcoa!, tifiether the allegcd miscoodud cithar occurrcd o, did not occur.

5. Sustiincd Viohtios Not Brsld olt Origiorl Compltint. Inrestigation classificalion $fie.e t]c
inv!'stigato(s) deleamines, b} a prcponderance ofthc etiddnce. misconducl did occur thal tras not allegcd in
the original complaint (\r'hethcr CPC or interrol clmplaint) bol thal other hisconducl \ as discovered durine
thc inresliSation, lnd by a prepood$dnce ofih. e!idencc. thol mis.onduct did occut.

6. Admioistrrtiyaly Closed. lnresigotion classificalion $fi.re the invcstigaior detctmines: The polic)

liolalions ofa minor naluc aid do r|ot coistitute a pattem ofmisclnduct (i.e ! I iolalion subject to I cl&ss 7

sanction. -the allegations ste duplic6tiv€i -the alleSstions, even ifttue, do oot coostituE misconduct; or 'the
inrestigation cannot be conducted bccausc of thc l6ck of informalion ill lhe comPlain! &rd furlher

investigation uould be futile.

Addilio[lcqDasrtti

up."This is a violation ofpolicy.
The CPOA recommends a l6 hour suspension for the policy infraction.

4. Ero[Grrtad. lnresligation classification *tere the intesrigato(s) dctermines. b] ! p.npondcranc-e ofthe
cvidence. thnl alleged conduct in the underllinS complaint did occur but did not violarc APD policics.
pmcedures. or training.

Ol7-25 Officer Y

lr
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CITY OF ALBU UER

PO Box t293

NIt 8- 103

wlrx.ce\.gov

Ctulrex Pollcp OITRS|GHT AGENcy

May 30, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 017-25

CAMELAINL

On0112412025, the COPA received a complaint on behalf of ,A a-C
regarding an incident that occuned on 0l !20/2025. Ms. Ar -C reported that she
was temporarily detained in handcuffs and placed in the backseat ofa police vehicle.

EYIDENCE.BEYIEUDi

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Yes CAD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant I erviewed: Yes Witness(es) Interviewed: No

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Officer S

Orher Materials: Email Communications & Citizen Submitted Evidence.

Dale lnvestigation Complaed: May 13, 2025

Albuqrcryat - ItlaLi4 Hi*or1 l7O&2006
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FINDI.\.-(;S

. lnlcstigrtion chssificttior !rhcn the in$csligato(s) dele.minei b] clesr
leged misconduct did not occu.r or did nol inrol\e the subjedomcer.

and €onrincing l

2. Sushincd. Investigation classification Nhcn the investi8aro(s) detcrmincs, b} a p{eponderane ofthe
cridence, tlE alleged miscooduct did occur b) the subject oflictr.

3. Not Suslrincd. lnveitigarion clr6sificltion $ten th. inv.stigato(s) is ulable to deter,rine one tra) or the

other, by a prcpondcrancc ofthe cvidence. uhethcr tlrc allegcd misconduct cidrer occumd or did noI occur.

PoliciesReviewed: 2.71.4.A.1

4, Eronarrtad. In\cslig.tion cla3sification $fiere the invcsligqto(s) dctcrmincg by a prcponderai.€ ofthc
etidencc. thal sllegrd condua in ttre undcrlying .lmplaint did occur bll did not violatc APD policier
procedures. or traiaing.

Policies Revie*ed: 2.82.4.9.9

5. Susteincd Violetioo Not B$cd on Originel Compleint. In\Enigation cla!.sification shcrc $e
in\esligato(s) determines. by a prepondcrancc ofthr'cr idcncc. misconduct did occur thal \as nol alleged in
de oriSinal complainl ($hether CPC o, intemal complaint) but ftill othet misltndud r\as discovered duriag
the invcsligotion. and b, a prcpofldenncc ofthc evidcnce. thxl mis(onduct did occlt.

6. AdmiDistrrtivaly Closad. lnves(igaiion classili..tion $'hetc the inrestigatot determincs: The policy

viotslionsofa minor natuic ard & nol contlitute a paltem ofmis{onducl (i.e. a violation subject to s cltss 7

sancrion, .thc allcgations rre duplicalivci -$e alle8alions, elen ifttue, do not conslitule misconductl ot _the

inlerligation canmt tte corducled becaulc oflhc lacl ofinformation in thc co$phin! and funhrr
in\estigation $ould be fulilc.

Additiurts4E8$Ei
2.71.4.A.1: ln revieu'ing the totality of Ms. A -Cr actions it was determined she

interfered u,ith the investigation and created a disruption. She had been cautioned earlier

about the actions oflicers nould take. When she stepped into the roadway Omcer S advised

her to step back. which she did not and he temporarily detained her at that time in handcuffs

to prevent further disruPtion.

Z.{iZ.l.g.S Officer S did not document that he had detained Ms. Arreola-Campos in

handcuffs as required by policy. The CPOA recommends a written reprimand'

011-?5 Officcr S
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You have the righr to appeel tbis dccision. Ifyou ere not satirfied with the findings and/or
recommendations of the CPOA Erecutive Director withia 30 celcndrr deys (inctusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, commuDicrte your desire to have an
appeal hearing before the CPOA Advisor-r Board in e signed writing eddress€d to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.0. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPOA@ca\.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on tf,e metter will be scheduled at the Board's nert regulerly
scheduted meetiag provided there is at least 14 business days between the receipt ofthe
request and lhe next meeting. In order for the Advisorl Boerd to modifr the Director's
findings, your appeat must dcmonstrote one or more ofthe following:

I ) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

ofdiscretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were nol consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints ma1'be re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide 1,our additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed ahove.

lfyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Oflice of Police Reforml handling of the complaint you may

request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Ollicer by sending a letter
to the Office ofthe Mayor, P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must b€ in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of the

Office of Police Reform letter. lnclude your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative O{ficer is independent of the Advisory Board.

lf you have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your compleling our client
survcv form at hnp://mnt.cabq.gov/c@a/suwey. Thank you for participating in the process of
civitian oversight ofthe police, ensuring officers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accounlable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu
Diane McDermott
Executive f)irector
(s05\ 924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chicf of Police



You have the right to apperl this decision. Ifyou are not satislied with the findings end/or
rc'commendations of the cPoA Executive Director within 30 celender deys (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicete your desire to have an
appeal hearing before tbe CPOA Advisory Board in a sfned writing rddressed to the
CPOA Direclor. Please send your requesl to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPoA@cabq.gov. lnclude your CPC numbcr. Upon recript of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Borrdis nert regularl)'
schedulcd meeting provkled there is at least 14 business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the nert meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modify the Director,s
findings, your rppeal must demonstrrte one or more of the fotlowing:

I ) A policl *'as misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint:

2) That the findings or recommendations rvere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

l) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints ma1'be re-opened if additional information becomes
alailable. Please provide )'our additional information in rvriting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lfyou arc not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office ofPolice Reform or
an1'nratler relating to the Oflice ofPolice Refomr's handling ofthe complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the Office of the Ma1'or, P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque. NM 87103. Your request must be in
uriting and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The rcvieu by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisory Board.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

n1

l

cc: Albuquerque Police Depanment Chief of Police

Ifyou have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client,
surveyformat@.Thankyouforparticipatingintheprocessof
civilian oversight ofthe police. ensuring o(ficers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable. and improving the process.

Diane McDermon
Executive Director
(505) 924-3770



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Box l29J

A.lbuqucrquc

NNt 8rl0-l

wr,r'w.ca\.gov

CIl,rLrc,N PoLtcE OvERstcHT AGENCY

May 30,2025

Via Email

Robert Lopez
redskins0777@gmail.com

Re: CPC f 0l 8-25

COMPIAINL

On 0l12512025, a complaint was filed on behalf of I L z with the CPOA
regarding an incident that occurred on 0112512025. Mr. L rcported that when
Sergeant A and Officer N srrived at his residence, he asked OflicerN to step away so
that he could speak rryith Sergeant A alone. Mr. L rdvised that Ofliccr N did not step
aside, so he got upset and asked the two olTicers to leave. Mr. L reported that he
followed the t\^'o officers to their vehicles parked a few houses away, cursing at them and
flipping them off. Mr. I eported that u'hen Sergeant A opened his vehicle door, the
sergeant raised both his middle fingers in the air toward him. Mr. L r added that when
both ollicers drove away, they flipped him offagain. Mr. I also reported thal the
they gave him the wrong badge numbers.

EYIDINCE BEYIE}llE!|i

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Officer N

Other Materials: Email Communications

Date Investigation Completcd: April 17, 2025

CAD Rcpor(s): Yes

Witness(es) Interviewed: N/A

Albtqucryu - lrtaliag Hrttory l70G2OO6



I'rNnIN(;S

Policics Rcvicwcd: 1.1.5.4. | (Conducr)

L (lnfoundcd. lnrtstigltion chsiiticltioo r.ll€n rhe inrcsrigrto(s) dcGrmincq by clcar md conrincing
.\i&nc4. thal lllegcd miscodduct did ool occur or did nol inrolv. th. subjcct officcr.

J. llot Sucarbcd. lnv.stigdio[ cLssificrlion $ll.n thc inresligrto(s) ir unlble !o &tctmirr. one $a] or the
other, b1 a prcponderancc ofthc clidercc. *lrether the allcged mi5conducl airlE occurred oa did not oacur.

5. Sustrlncd Vlolrtion No! Brscd on OrigiDrl C'omphlnt. lnvcnig.lion clrssification ntc.c thc
inlestigalo(s) deErmines, b1 r prqron&rance of$c cvidencc, misconduct did occu, thlt $rs not rllcged io
thc o.i8inal complaint ($hethe, CPC or inlcmrl comphinl) bul thal othcr misctnduo uas discorcrcd during
thc invcstigstion. and b, a prcpon&rancr ofthe clidcne. that misconduct did occur.

6. Admiobtnaivaly Clortd. Invcstigation clrssificdion $terl the inrcsiigstor dttc.mincs: Thc polic)
violations ofa minor nrturE and do mt coNtitute r patt.rn ofmis.onducl (i... I viohtion subjcd to r cl.s5 ?
s.nclion. -thc allcgrtion3 us duplicltivc; .thc allegations, ctcn iftrue, do mt conrtitutc misconducq or -the

in\tstig.tiofl csrmt bc corductcd b€caus. ofthe lack ofinfortution in the clmplaiol ud funhc.
invcnigalion $ould bc futilc.

AtBi&rrlCgrnirEr
l.l.5.A.l: Upon review of the videos ir was determined that O(ncer N acted Professionally
and handled the contact appropriately. Upon request' Officer N provided Mr. L with his

correct MAN number. There was no indication that Oflicer N made any obscene hand

gestures. Mr. L lade numetous inaccurate statements and provided no evidence ofthe
allegation despite claims he had numerous videos and witnesses.

2. Sutlrlrcd. tnr€stigrrio! chssilicatior ntco $c invcstigrlo(s) d€t rmircs, by r prlpoodcr.nce of dE
cvi&nc.. th. lllcgcd misconduc{ did occ-r,r b] ttr. subj€d omcc..

4. Etooaratcd. ltrvestigetion clrlsificrrhl rrtrerr ll|c invc$iBrb(s) &crmin6 by r pcpon&rarcc ofthc
cvi&ncc, thrt rlLg.d cooduc'l in thc udcrtyi4 conplsint did ocq,. h, did ml viol.lc APD polici.\
prDc.duEs. or Irrhitlg-

018-25 Officer N
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You beve the right to eppeal this decision. Ifyou ere not setbfied with the findings end/or
recommendations of the CPOA Erecutive Director withitr 30 calcndar days (inclusive of
holidays end weekends) of receipt of this lefter, communicrte your desire to have an
rppe.l he.ritrg before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writirg addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please sead yorr request to P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPoA@cabq.gov. lnclude your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communic.tion, r hearing on the matter will be scheduled et the Board's nerl regularl1'
scheduled meeting provided there is et least l4 business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modiS the Director's
findings, 1'our appeal must demoostrrte one or more of the fotlowing:

I ) A policy r,l'as misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations uere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and rccommendations rtere not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints ma1'be re-opened if additional information becomes

availablc. Please provide your additional information in *riting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

Ilyou are not satislied with the final disciplinary decision of the Office ofPolice Reform or
any matter relating to the Office of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review ofthe complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer b1'sending a letter
to the OIIice of the Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87101. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent ofthe Advisory Board.

If you have a computer available, rve would Sreatly appreciate your completing our client
survev lorm at htto://u wu.cabo. ()! lco<ta/ n n. Thasu nk you for participating in the process of!
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring officers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu

l

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

Diane McDermott
Execulive Director
(s05) 924-3770



PO Box 129-l

Albuqucrquc

N\t 8-l0l

wn'w.c.h.go1

Crvrlrex PoLrcE OvERsrcHT AcENCy

May 30,2025

Via Email

Robert Lopez
redskins0777@gmail.com

Re: CPC # 0l 8-25

GAMEIdIIL
On 0l/2512025, a complaint was filed on behalf of L . with the CPOA
regarding an incident that occuned on 0l/2512025. Mr. L rcported that *ten
Sergeant A and OIficer N anived at his residence, he asked Oflicer N to step away so
that he could speak rvith Sergeant A alone. Mr. I advised that Oflicer N did not step
aside. so he got upset and asked the two officers to leave. Mr. Lr :ported that he
followed the two officers to their vehicles parked a few houses away, cursing at them and
flipping them off. Mr. L 'eported that u'hen Sergeant A opened his vehicle door. the
sergeant raised both his middle fingers in the air touard him. Mr. I rdded that u'hen
both oflicers drove away, they flipped him offagain. Mr. I also reported that the
they gave him the wrong badge numbers.

EYIDENCEXEYIEEDi

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Ycs

Complainant lntewicwed: Yes

APD Employcc lnlerviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involvcd: Sergeant A

Orher Materials: Email Communications

Date Investigation Completcd: April 17, 2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(es) lnterviewed: N/A

I

ctTY oF ALBUa.UERqUE



FI NDI NGS

PoliciesReviewed: l.l.5.A.l (Co[ducr)

l. l"lnfoundcd. Inr.stiSsion clrrsific ion irter $e inrlsligflo(s) d.Grmircs, b} cLer snd con$incing
cr idenct. thlt rll%cd mis.onduct did rlol ocor o. did mt inrolte lhc $rbjcrr ofliccr.

2. Suctaincd. lnrrstigatioo classilication utrcn thc inrcstigto(s) dct.tmir|cs, by a pepondcrancc ofthe
cvidcncc, th€ rllcS.d miscolduct did occur by the subjcct ofliccr.

l. Not Sustrincd. lnvesligstion clessificalion len lic inrcstiSrlo(s) is unablc k, dctcnninc onc wa1 ot thc
other. b, e prapondersn.l ofthe evidenc!, $fiether thc allcged misconducr .i0Er occu.red oa did not occur.

5. Suslrlnad Violatloo Not B$cd on Original Comphiil. lnEstigrtion clalsification rrfurc fic
inr enigato(s) detc.miDcl by r prcpondtrance of6e cl idence. miscorducl did oc.u. thal lrrs oot rllcged in
the original complsiot ($t th., CPC o. intc,ial complainl) brrr thx! odEr miscondud $as discovcrcd during
the invesligation. rnd by f, pEponderancc ofrhc.rid.ncc, th.t miscondlct did occur.

6. Ad[inlrtntivcly Clorcd. Invcstigrtinn classificatior $tE'rt lhe inrtsigdot dctemirEs: Thc policy
r ioldioos of! minor nstuE and do mt cotrstitute a p6nem of miscondual (i.a. a vioLrioo subj(\ct to r clais 7

sanaion. -tlrc dlcptions are duplictlivr: -thc sll€gations. cvcn iftruc. do mt coonitde misc$nduct o. .dlc

inlrsliSation c.[mt bc coDduclcd because oflhe lacl of informalbn in tlr contPlair! .,ld fin]Er
inrrstigstion rNould b. fulilc.

Addiliurtccrus8i
l.l.5.A.l: Upon review ofthe videos it was determined that Sergeant A acted professionally

and handled the contact appropriately. Upon request, Sergeant A provided Mr. L z with

his correct MAN number. There was no indication that Sergeant A made an)'obscene hand

gestures. It was clear on two occasions Sergeant A gave a thumbs up in response lo Mr.

L vitriol. Mr. L - ..lade numerous inaccurate statements and provided no evidence

ofthe allegation despite claims he had numerous videos and u'itnesses.

4. Erolantcd. loverigaioa classilication ullere th. irvcsiig.lo(s) d.f.nninc!, b, r pIrpordcrr.|c. ofttc
cvid.ncc, tl dl.Scd colduct h ltc uid.rlyinS comglaint did ocorr but did mt vbhc APD policic\
procedures. or tnining.

018-25 Sergeant A
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You heve the right to eppeal thi! decisior. Ifyou are not satislied with the findings and/or
recommendations of the cPoA Erecutive Director within 30 celendar days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of reccipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have en
appeal heering before the CPOA Advisory Boerd in r signed writing addrcssed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by emeil to CPoA@cabq.gov. hclude your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on tbe matter will be scheduled at the Board's rext regulrrb
scheduled meeting provided there is at teast t4 business deys betlveen thc receipt ofthe
request and the nert meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to nodify the Director's
lindings, your appeal must demonstrrte one or more of the following:

l) A polict' u'as misapplied in the evaluarion of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations rvere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretiont or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints ma1'be re-opened if additional information becomes

available. Please provide ),our additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lfyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office of Police Reform or
an)'matter relating to the Office of Police Refomr's handling of the complaint you may
request a rcview of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a lener
to the Oflice of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque. NM t7103. Your request musl h in
u'riting and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Oflice of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisory Board.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

)u

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

lf you have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form st httD:l/w\,!'w.cabq.qov/cpoa/survev. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring oflicers and pesonnel ofthe APD are held

accounhble. and impmving the process.

Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(505) e24-3770



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

Clrruex PoLtcE Ownstcgr Acnucy

May 30,2025

Via Email

Re: CPC f 019-25

COMPIdINI,

On 1124/2025, Sr rubmitted a complaint to the CPOA for an incident that
day at 1330 hours at 910 gth Street Southucst. Mr. Sr rponed being anested by
OfTicer M for an out-of-state warrant the week before. On 112412025, Officer M and a
sergeant pulled up aggressively to his driveway', exited their patrol vehicles, demanded
that he go to them, and immediately handcufled and searched him. They told him thel'
kneu'he had a warrant and were doing theirjobs. While handcuffed, Oflicer M said to
him. "Horv do r,r'e know you didn't kill an1'one?" l5 minutes later, he was still handcuffcd
and in pain because he needed shoulder surgery, and dispatch told them lhat he no longer
had an extraditable warrant. that thev could remove the handcuffs. and that he was free to

8o.

PO Box 129-1

Albuqucrquc

NN' 87103

www.cabq-gov

EYIDDME.BEYIDWDT

Video(s): Yes APD Report{s): N/A

Complainanl lntervicwed: Yes

APD Employee Interviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnvolved: Officer E

Orher Materials: Email communications

Date lnvestigation Completed: May 24,2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(es) lnterviewed: N/A

tlbuqurqu - Itlaking Hir,oq l706-2006

A.



FINDIN(;S

2. Sustrirlcd. lnrestig.tion cl8sificatior $hen th. inrestigato(s) dctcrmin s, b) a pEponderance ofthe
cvidencc, thc allcged misconduct did occur by the subject ollicer.

J. Not SuSttincd. Inrcstigarion classification $t.n the in\rstig.to(s) is unablc to detefmine one $!) or thc
olh€r. b) 8 praponderance ofthe cvidencc. $fiether lhe atleged misconducl eithar oc.ured or did not occur.

4. Eroncrrlcd. Investigrtio[ classificrtion uicrc the inlcstigsto(s) (ttcrmirEs, by . prcpondcrsncc ofthe
cvi&nc., dlat .ll€gcd conduct in th. underlyinS complaint did occur bur did Dot r irlarr APD policies.
proccduEs, o, trEiriog.

PolicicsRcvicwcd: 2.8-5.A

5. Sustrincd Violrtiol Not Brscd on Originrl Compleint. lnveniSltion cllssificlrion $tere thc
in\'€stiSato(s) delermines. by a prepondcmnce ofthc eUidcncc. misconduct did occur that uas nol alleEed in
the oai8inal complainl (*tetier CPC or intemal complaint) but thal olh€r misconduct rras disco\ cred during
thc inresrigation. and b, 6 prepotderance ofthe el idcnce. that misconducl did occur.

6, Administrrtivcly CIoscd, lnvestigation clossification r(t.re the inlrsligrtor derrmines: Thc poliq
violations ofs mino, natuE and do trot connitute 8 pallcm ofmisconduct (i.c. a violstion $bjecI to r clsss ?

sanction. -the allegations ale duplicatirti -the allcgalions. crcn ifttuc. do not constitule misconduct; o. 'the
iD\enigation cannot be corducred because ofthe lacl oiinformation in lhc comPlainl md fut re.
investigation $ould bc futile.

Addill0lrtgooDrrtsi
2.8.5.A: It was determined that Oflicer E did not activate his OBRD for this mandatory

recording event.
The CPOA recommends a written reprimand.

l. Unfouodcd. Inresrigrtion chssilicarion rrficn lhe inrestigalo(s) dete.rmines, by clc.r and convincinS
cvidencc, that rllcged misconducr did not occur or did nol inlolvc thc subjcd olIic.r.

1

019-25 Oflicer E
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You have the righl to sppeal this decision. Ifyou re not satisfied with lhe findings and/or
recommendations ofthe CPOA Executive Director withio 30 celendrr days (inclusivc of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your d€sire to have an
.ppeel herring before the CPOA Advisor.v Board in e signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPoA@cabq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, r hearing on the matter will be scheduled et the Board's next regulerly
scheduled meeting provided there is at lesst l4 business days betwe€n the rec.ipt ofthe
request and the nert meeting. ln order for the Advisorl Board to modiff the Director's
findings, your appesl must demonstrate one or more ofthe following:

I ) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations sere arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidencc.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened ifadditional information becomes

available. Please provide your additional inflormation in rvriting to the CPOA Director as

listed abovc.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision of the OIIice of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the OIIice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a lettcr

to the Office of the Ma;'or. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque. NM 87103. Your request must be in

sriting and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receiPl of the

Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number' The reYiew by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisory Board.

If I'ou have a computer available. we would greatly appreciate your completing our client

survey form at http://$'\r"$'.cah.Eovfu . Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversigtrt ofthe police, ensuring oflicers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable. and improving the process.

Sincercly,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tu
Diane McDermott
Executive Dircctor
(505) 924-3710

l

cc: Albuqueque Police Department Chief of Police



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Box 129.1

Albuqucrquc

NN.l 8710J

*ru,'r.e\.gov

CrvrLrAN Pot lct OvrnsrcHT AcENCY

May 30,2025

Via Email

COMEAINL

On 112412025 S iubmitted a complaint to rhe CPOA for an incident thar
day at 1330 hours at 910 9th Street Southwest. Mr. S reported being anested by
Officer M for an out-of-state warrant the week beforc. On | /2412025, Officer M and a
sergeant pulled up aggressively to his driveway, exited their patrol vehicles, demanded
that he go to them. and immediately handcuffed and searched him. They told him the1,

knew he had a warrant and were doing theirjobs. While handcuffed, Officer M said to
him, "Ho*'do we know you didn't killanyone?" l5 minutes later, he was still handcuffed
and in pain because he needed shoulder surgery, and dispatch told them that he no longer
had an extraditable warrant. that they could remove the handcuffs, and that he was free to

8o.

EYIDEIC!.EEYIEWEDT

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): N/A

Complainant lnlerviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involved:0llicer M

Other Materials: Email communications

Date lnvestigation Complaed: May 24, 2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Wimess(es) Interviewed: N/A

Albuqatryut - l,latiag Hatory l7MJ0O6

Re: CPC # 019-25



FINDIN(;S

Policies Rc\icwcd: 1.1.5.A.1, & 1.1.5.C.2

I . Unloundcd. lnrestigrtion classilication *,hen the invesligato(s) determirres. by clesr and convincing
cr idence, that alleged mis.onducl did not occur or did nol invoh.e fie subject omccr.

3. Not Sustriocd. lnrestigation classification $hen thc investigato(s) is unablc io determiE ooc \,!6y or thc
othcr. b) a prepondeEnce ofthe cvidencs. $fiether tha alleged misconduct cither occured or did not occur.

preponderaoce ofthe
APD policics.

PoliciesReviewed: 2.82.4.8.9

5. Sustrircd Violrtior Not Br3!d oo Origilal Compleint. lnrestigrtior cldsificalion *llere thc
inrestigalo(s) dctcrmines, by a pret onderance oflhe e\idencc. misconduct did occur lhal nas not allaged in
the original complaint ($lEtlEr ('PC or irfemal complainl] hrrt thal othcr misconduct $'as dis.rorcn'd during
lhe intesliSalion. snd t,, a preponderance ofth. eridence. lhrt miiconduct did occur.

6. Administrrtivcly Clo3ed. lnvdigitioh clsssificrtion uhete thr intt$8.tot dele mincs: Th€ polic)-

riolations of ! miror olture snd do mt cohrititute 6 poflem of misconducl (i.e. a violatim subj.cl to . cl&ss ?

sanction. -thc allcgations .rE duplicdirE; -thc llle8ations, ct iftruc, do ttot codiirutc misconducl: ot -the

invesligation canmt be corducted because ofthe lack of information in ftc comPhin! 6nd funhcr
inrestigatioo uould be futile.

Addiliqlrtcgnrcllli
I .l .5.A.1 : lt was determined that Mr. S, .- rsked who he had killed, and Oflicer M

responded by saying, "Nobody that ve kn0rl' olf " Oflicer M's response to Mr. !
question did nol appear disrespectful or unprofessional.

LI.5.C.2: It was determined that Officer M did not act officiously and had a lawful reason to

look for and detain Mr. Sr based on his Alabama arresl warrant.

2.82.4R9: It was determined that O{Iicer M did not document that he handcuffed Mr'
! -- .n a uniform incident report as required by policy.

The CPOA recommends a written reprimand.

2

2. Susbilcd. lnrcstig.lioo cl.ssifiqtion $ten the intestigato(s) dct rmineE b, a p.epondeiance ofthe
evidence, the allegcd misconducr did occtr b) thc subjetr ollicer.

019-25 Officer M
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You have the right to eppeal tbis decision. Ifyou are not satisfied witt the tindings and/or
retommendalions of the CPOA Erecutive Director within 30 celendar deys (ioctusivc of
holideys and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicete your desire to hlw .n
rppeal hearing before tbe CPOA Advisorv Boerd in e signed writing sddresed to thc
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103, or
by email to CPOA@ce\.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled rt the Boerd's nert regularll.
scheduled meeting provided there is et least l4 business days between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meetitrg. In order for the Advisory Board to modify the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrrtc onc or more of the following:

I ) A policl, was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendalions u'erc arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendalions were nol consistent with the record evidcnce.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes

arailable. Please prol'ide your additional information in sriting to the CPOA Director as

listed ahove.

lfyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinarl decision ofthe OIfice of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Oflice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative OIficer by sending a lctter
to the Omce of the Mayor. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM E7103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of receipt of the

Office of Police Reform lener. lnclude your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisory Board.

If you have a computer available, we would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at htto://wurx,cabq.qov/cpoa/survev. Thank you for participating in the process of
cil ilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring officers and personnel of the APD are held

accountable. and improving the process.

Sincercly,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

t1/
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(505) 924-3770

3

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

A.lbuqucnquc

NM 8710.1

w*v.ca\.gov

Clvtlrex PoLrcE OvERStcHT AGENCy

May 30,2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 019-25

C0MPJ.AIMT

On 112412025, S. rubmitted a complaint to the CPOA for an incident that
day at I 330 hours at 910 gth Street Southwest. Mr. S, reported being anested by
Officer M for an out-of-state wanant the week before. On 112412025, Offrcer M and a
sergeant pulled up aggressively to his driveway, exited their patrol vehicles, demanded
thal he go to lhem. and immediately handcuffed and searched him. They told him they
knew he had a warrant and were doing theirjobs. While handcuffed, Officer M said to
him, "How do we know you didn't kill anyone?" l5 minutes later, he was still handcuffed
and in pain because he needed shoulder surgery, and dispatch told them that he no longer
had an extraditable warrant. that thev could remove the handcuff:. and that he *'as free to
go.

EIIDINCD.EEYIEEDi

Vi&o(s): Yes APD Report(s): N/A

Complainanl Intewiewed: Yes

APD Employee lnterviewcd: Yes

APD Employee Involved: Sgl. D

Other Marerials: Email communications

Date tnvestigation Complaed: May 24, 2025

CAD Reporr(s): Yes

Witness(cs) lnrerviewed: N/A

I

PO Box 129-l



FINDIN(;S

PoliciesRcvicwed: 1.1.5.C.2

l. Unfoundcd. lnvestigation classilicllion lr'hcn the inlcstitato(s) d.lermincr by clcar ald convincing
sri&nce. dlsr rlleSed misconduct did oor occuI or did nor invoh'e the subjed omc...

5. Sustrilcd Vaolatioo Not Brtad o[ Orlgitrrl Comphint. Invcstigrtion classification $herc rhe

in\ e(igato(s) detcrmincr b) a p,epon&rance ofthc a\ idcnce. ,nisaudufl did occu. that $zs not alleged in
lhc original complaint (utctlrr CPC or intcmal compllint) bul thal odla, miscondlct $as discorercd durinS
thc inrcstigation. end by a prcpondcrancc ofthe cridcnN. lhal misconducl did occut

6. AdEioLtrafiycly C'lc!ad. lnrc*ig.tion clas.sificdion $fie.e 6c ilrrii8rio. dcrctmirE : Thc polic,
riolslioos of. mino. ttstut! .rd do mt co ditute r pancm ofmisoondud (i.. . viohtim subi'ct lo . chts 7
ronctbrl -Ihc rllcgstio'ls a! ddi.itirt: -th. sllcgarioas. .!cn if Euq do ml conltilutc miscuduct; or 'drc
investigation carmt be colduct d bccaBc oflhe hcl of informrrioD in thc comPhint md funlEr
investigation would bc futilc.

AddiliqrtcoaEqtsi
I .l .5.C.2: It was determined that S$. D did not act officiousl)' and had a lan ful reason to

assist in detaining Mr. S lrased on his Alabama arrest uarant.

2. Sustritrcd. lnvcstignrion cl.ssific.rion $tcl thc hvcstiSato(s) dcrcrmirEr b, . prepordcrane oftltc
cviddc., thc lllegcd miscooducl did occur by the subjcct of[cc].

3. Not Srrtrircd. lnrt*igrti,on cl&rsiticrtion $llcn th. hlcnig.to(s) is uublc b &tcnuirc one *a; or thc
othcr, by r prcpoo&trnce oftic crilcncc, r.i.thcr thc allcgcd miscondud cidrr occunrd or did mt occur.

4. EroBcrra(d. Inlrsligrtioo cl&3sificition $fure the in\cni8ato(s) d.Lrmin6, b)- . prEpon&nncc ofthc
c\id.nce, tbrt dLSrd condua ir thc rmdcrlyiag complaint did occur but did not uioldc APD policics.
proccduGs" or traini[8.

019-25 SCt.D
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You have the right to appeal this decision. lfyou are not satislied with the lindings and/or
recommendations of the CPOA Executive Director within 30 calender days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) of rcceipt of this letter, communicate your d6ire to hsve an
rpperl heering before the CPOA Advisory Boerd in r signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.0. Bor 1293, Atbuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPoA@cebq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled .t the Board's nert regularly
scheduled meeting provided there is at least 14 busines doys between the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for tbe Advisory Boerd to modi$ the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrate one or more ofthe following:

I) A policy uas misapplied in the evaluation ofthe complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the rccord evidence.

Administratil ely closed complaints malbe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide your additional information in writing to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lfyou have a computer available, we would greally appreciate your completing our client
survey form at htto://\,!tw.cabq.gov/cpoa./surver'. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight oflhe police, ensuring oflicers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable. and improving the process.

t11

Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(50s) 924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

lfyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Oflice of Police Reform or
an)'ma(er relating to the Oflice of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you ma)'
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a letter
to the 0ffice of the Ma1'or. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque. NM 87103. Your request must be in
*riting and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the

Oflice of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisory Board.

Sincercly,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Bor ll')l

Albuqucrquc

NI\{ 81103

www.ce\.gov

CIITIITv PoLIcE OVERSIGHT AGf NCY

May 30,2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 022-25

COMTI"AINE

On0ll3l12025,. -.,, H( ubmitted an online complaint to the CPOA regarding an
incident that occurred on I I12012024. Ms. H 'eported that someone called the " r4{ "
and told them she was making homicidal threats, so they issued an illegal pickup order
for her. Detective I received the order and called :r W r, who rcported that
Ms. l no longer lived with her. Deteclive I then sent oflicem to Ms. W
residence, waking her children up on a school night, to confirm that Ms. H did not
live there. ln addition, Ms. H reponed that on l2l2l/2024, pat.ol vehicles were
posted at the entrance of Ms. W neighborhood and then scared her by follou'ing
her to work. At approximately I 100 hours, a neighbor notified Ms. H, that the police
had informed them to shelter in place.

EYIDIICEAEYIEWD.

Video(s): Yes APD Report(s): Ycs

Complainanl lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee lnterviewed: Yes

APD Employee Involved: Detective I

Other Materials: Email Communications

Date lnvesigation Complered: May 22,2025

CAD Report(s): Yes

Witness(es) l erviewed: Yes

Albqacryu - Maling Hirroq I ao6'2N)6



FINnIN(;S

PolicicsRcvic*'cd: l.1.5.4.4(PublicWelfarc)

trdad. lnrcslig.tion clsssification uten thr inrestigato(s) determirEr b, clcsr rnd conrincinS
lat rlLgcd misconduo did not occur or did not inroh'c lhc subjcct omccr.

3. Nol S[larbtd. lnlrsit tion cbssiticttion $ll.n rh. intBlig{o(s) is rDblc to &tcrmir om *ay or thc
oth.r, b, a prepotd.nnc. ofthc cvidcnct, uficther the dlcgcd misconduc,t .iti.r occrlrtrd or did not oc.ur.

4. Etoncratcd. hieiigrtirn classificrtion *ll.E thc inlcstigato(s) det nnincs, b, r prEponderencc ofthe
cri&ncc. $rt .llcgcd conducl h fE urdeilling coDphirt did ocqr bd did mt violdc APD policics.
proctdutts, or trrhilrt.

5. Surtrincd Viohtiotr Not Bar.d oo Origiorl CoDplrint. Inrestigirion clsssificarioo $tcrc th.
int cstigslo(s) dekmin€s, b1 r prcponderance olthe c\ idcnct. miscordud did occur thet $as nol alleged in
the oriSinal c-omplaint ($fictlrr CPC or inrcmal complaint) hul lhst olher misconducl $!s dis.lr'cEd du.ing
lh€ inicslig.tioq .nd b) . prtpoid.,rncc ofrh. cridcnc.. thlt mis.anduct did occur

6. Admlnislntivcly C'lo!cd. lnvestigf,tion classification $here thc invcaiSato, dctermincs: Thc polic)'
r iolstions of. mi.or mturr .rd do not cons(iture a paflem ofmiscondug (i.c. r violstioo subiecl to s class ?

ssnclion, -lhe alhBations a'r duplicaliv.; -thc rllcgaliont .vco ifttue, do not connitulc misconduct; ot -th€

investig.tior c{uol be conductcd bcc&usc ofthe lack ofinformslioo in dle compl.inl rnd fuah.l
in\rstig.tion $ould bc futiL.

AddilioulCo[orrtri
I .l.5.A.4: It was determined that Detecti!e l, in accordance with his duties, contacted Ms.
W n once via telephone to locate Ms. H who had a certificate for evaluation issued

for her. Oflicers were dispatched to Ms. V ,n's residence, but not at lhe direction of
Detective l, in an attempt to locate Ms. Hr :egarding the certificate. There was no

evidence or indication lhat any APD personnel were involved in an incident in Rio Rancho

conceming Ms. H or that they scared. harassed, terrified, or followed Ms. Wi I to

work. Ms. W r confirmed no APD personnel harassed her. Ms' H ras advised to

file a separale complaint with the appropriate information rcgarding rhe rock-throwing
incidenti she reGrred to in her submitted complaint and subs€quent interview'

022-25 Detective I

lm

2. Sultriocd. lnEstiggim clgssificrtion *ll€n rhe invcstigdo(s) drrG.!trir!.s, by r pllpondcrrrlcc offte
cvi&nc.. th. rllcged ltiscondu.t did occur b, th€ subFct ofliccr. ll
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You have the right to appeal this decision, Ifyou are not satisfied with the findings and/or
recommendations of the CPOA Erecutive Director within 30 celender deys (iactusive of
holidays and weekends) of receipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
.ppe.l hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM E7t03, or
by email to CPoA@cabq.gov. Include your CPC numbcr. Upon receipt ofthe
communicstiont a hearing on the metter will be scheduled at the Board's neit regularly
scheduled me€ting proyided there is at least 14 busine*s days betrvecn the receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modify the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrate one or more of the following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations rvere arbitrary, capricious or constitut€d an abuse

of discretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with ihe record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes

available. Please provide your additional information in rvriting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

Sincercly,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

nl
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(s05) 924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Depanment Chief of Police

lfyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Oflice of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Office of Police Refomr's handling of the complaint you may
request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by sending a lener
to the Oflice of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must b€ in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive ofholidays and weekends) of rcceipt of the

Office of Police Rcform letter. lnclude your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative OIIicer is independent of the Advisory Board.

If you have a computer available, we would greatly appreciatc your completing our client
survey form at httD://wr '$'.cabo.gov/cDoa/sun'ey. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring olficers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable. and impmving the process.



CITY OF ALBU UER UE

PO Box 1293

Albuqucrquc

N I,l 81 103

wwrr.ca\.gov

Crvrlrlr PolrcE OVERSTGHT AGENcy

May 30, 2025

Via Email

Re: CPC # 058-25

COMELAINIT

On 04103!2025. r Dr submitted a telephone complaint to the CPOA staff
regarding an incident that occuned on 03/10/2025 at 1300 hours at "Montgomeryilndian
Springs." Mr. D rported that the omcer documented inaccurate information in his
report (240019496), including where the incident occurred. Mr. D reported that he
believed the APD was trying to protect the contractor because they were Muslim and that
the APD was trying to get him because 242-COPS had asked him for his physical
address. Mr. D was seeking the arrest and deponation ofthe male who broke his foot.

DYIDENCEAEYIE$EDI

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant lntervicwed: Ycs

APD Employee Interviewed: N/A

APD Employee Involvcd: Nol Applicable

Other Marerials: Email Communications.

Dare lnvesrigation Completed: April 16, 2025

CAD Repon(s): Yes

Witness(€s) hteNiewed: N/A

Albaqerqut - Maliag HrorJ 170€20O6



FrNDr\(;s

l. tlofouadcd. lnrlsti8stion clsssific.tion $tcn th. inr6iigalo(s) deLrmirEs, by clclr aod conuhcing
er i&ncc. tial rlLgcd misconduct did not occu, or did not inrolvc th€ rubjc.ct officcr.

2. Sudrincd. Inrcsrigation chssificrtion $tcn the inrcstigsto(s) derc.mincs, b) a preponderanc€ oftllc
evidcncr'. the allcgcd miscondua didoccur b1 th. subjecl omce..

3. Nol SottrlnGd. In!.db.tios classiticrlion $ten thc investigrto(3) is umble o &tcnnine one ury or the

othc., by . prcpordc.arc. ofth eridcncc, $tcthcr tlr allcgcd miscondra ciolc occurEd or did not occur.

4. Eroocrrtcd. lategigrrbn ch*sification *lrcr. thc inlestigdo(s) &E ttincx b' r FEpoo&raicc offi.
cvidenc., thar dlcgcd codud h ric ut{.rlying conplsint did oco, but did not rfuld. APD polici.r
proc.durcs, or tainiog.

AddillurlrcEarsE
This case was Administratively Closed as the complaint was withdrawn. and no evidenc€ of
a violation of misconduct in reference to this complaint was discovercd during a review of
the available evidence.

5. Sustrincd I'iohtlon Not Brsrd oo Orlgiarl Complrlnt. lnvcstigrtion cl&ssification $lE e lhe

inrcstigato(s) delcmincs, b) a ptcpondcraocc ofthe cridtncc. misconduct did occut thitl $a5 not 8llc8cd in

thc originol compl.inr ($t.$cr CPC or inlcmal complainl) bul thsl othcr mis.ooduct wa-s discor ered durin8

the in\estigation, and b, a preponderance oflhe .1idcn.c, lhat misconduct did occur.

6. AdninistntiYcly Clolcd. hvestigotion classificltion ntlct the iniBtiSltoi d.lermincs: [h€ polict
rioldions ofa minor nrturE and do not conslilule 8 pancm ofmisconducl (i.c. r viohtion subjcct io a cl&ss 7

sanction. -the rllcSations rre duplicaitc; .rhe allcgalions, crcn if t ue. do nol con$irutl misconducl: o, _thc

in\esligalion cannot b. conduct d bciaul. of the lscl of information in th. clmpLint rnd further

inresrig.lion $ould be futile.

1

058-25 Not Applicable
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You have the right to sppeal this decision. Ifyou are not satislied with the findings and/or
recommendations ofthe CPOA Executive Dircctor within 30 calender days (inclusive of
holidays and weekends) ofreceipt of this letter, communicate your desire to have an
appeat hearing before the CPOA Advisory Board in a signed writing addressed to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by email to CPoA@cabq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon receipt of the
communication, a hearing on the matter will be scheduled at the Board's next regularly
schcduled meeting provided there is at least l4 business days bet*'een thc receipt ofthe
request and the next meeting. In order for the Advisory Board to modiry the Director's
findings, your appeal must demonstrate one or more of the following:

l) A policy was misapplied in the cvaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations were arbitrary, capricious or conslituted an abuse

ofdiscretion; or

3) that the findings and recommendations were not consistent with the record evidence.

Administratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes

available. Please provide your additional information in wdting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

Ifyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office of Police Reform or
any matter relating to the Office of Police Reform's handling of the complaint you may
request a review ofthe complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Oflicer by sending a lener
to the Office of the Ma1'or. P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque. NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the

OIfice of Police Reform letter. lnclude your CPC number. The revierv by the Chief
Administrative Officer is indepcndent ofthe Advisory Board.

Ifyou have a computer available, r+e would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at httD://wu'w.cabc.go!'/cpoa/suNe\. Thank you for participating in the process of
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring officers and personnel ofthe APD are held
accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

n/

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police

Diane McDermon
Executive Director
(5Os) 924-3770



CITY OF ALBU TJER UE

PO Box l29l

Albuquctquc

Nlil 8l loj

*rvw.cabq.gov

Crvr r-r,rx PoLrcE OvERSTGHT AGf, NCy

May 30.2025

Via Email

Re; CPC # 060-25

COMI;IAINL

On 0410212025, Dr - submitted a telephone complaint to the CPOA staff
rcgarding an incident that occurred on an unknoivn date, al an unknoyn time, and at an
unknolrn location. Mr. D r providcd report number 250024250 and reported thal
Oflicer M told him that his reported incident *'as a civil matter, r'hich he had no right lo
do. Mr. D reported that per "Torres v. City ofAlbuquerqre, " the police had a

dut1, to protect and that the APD had to take his complaint and submit il to the DA.

EYIDEUCLBEYIT}|IEDT

Video(s): Yes APD Repon(s): Yes

Complainant lntervicwed: Yes

APD Employee lnrerviewed: N/A

APD Employec lnvolved: Nol Applicable

Olher Materials: Not Applicable

Dare Investigation Complaed: April 17, 2025

CAD Repon(s): Yes

Witness(6) InterYiewed: N/A

I



UII}I.NGS

l. tlnfoundcd. Iorrsigltion cl.ssilicrtion !.fun tic in\estigato(3) detcrmircs, by cl..r drd conrifuing
c\ idance. thal rllcSad misconducl did not occur or did not inr'ohe the subjecl offlccr.

6. Adminiltrrtivcly Clorcd. Investigrtion cla-ssification wh.rc the invesligsto, dclemines: The polic)
\iolatiohs of! minor nrtuE and do mt constilute a potlem ofmisalnducl (i.e. r violstion subjcct to a clas5 7

srnction, -thc .llegalions ore duplicatita: -fie all+aliont. cren iflauc. do lrot aonnilure miscooduct or -lhc

invcnigstion csnmt bc colducted b.csusc ofthe lacl ofinfofltEtion in thc complsinl and funhcr
inicstigstio! \ ould bc futil..

AddinclrlCg[Ds!tsi
This case *as Administratively Closed as Mr. D had no complaints rcgarding his

interaction with Officer M, and because no evidence of a violation of misconduct in
reference to this complaint was discovered during a review of the available evidence.

1

2. Sustrhad. hrrstigrtion cbssifidtion $lEtl the investig{o(r} dctr'rlrirrs. b1 r prcpoo&rancc of th.
.r idencc. tlr. rllcged milcondu.t did occu. b) the subjecr oflicc..

3. Not Surtrlmd. lnvesig.tion chssilicatiotr rrtEr the hvestigrto(s) is lm.bh to ddcrfiinc orr rmy or the

othcr. b) a prqrond.,rnce ofthc cvi&occ. $ficthcr th. sll.gcd misconduct cithcr occu[rd o. did not oc.u].

4. ExoBcrrlcd. lnvcnigdioD cl.ssificltion nlErc the in\'€nig!to(3) detlr incs, by ! prttr ndeBncc ofthc
.rideno.. thll sllcged cooducl in thc undrrlying complaint did occur but did oot violdc APD policica.
procadurer or t 'airing.

5. Sustrilcd Vblation Nol Bescd oa Originrl CoBplaint. InEslisation classification ulEre thc
inlestiSato(s) dctcrmines. by a prepondcrancc ofthc cvidcnce. misconduct did occur lhal $ss not sllc8cd in
the original complaint ($hether CPC or intcrnal comnlaint) bul lhat olher miiconducl \ras disco\ercd during
the investiSarion. and b) I prepond€rancc o f the e\ id.nce, that misconducl did occur-

060-25 Not Applicable
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You have the right to appeal this de<ision. Ifyou are Dot sitbtied with the rinditrgs rtrd/or
recommendations ofthe cPoA Executive Dircctor withiu 30 calendar deys (inclusive of
holideys and weekends) of receipt of this letter, commuoicrte your d€sirc to hrve en
appeal hearing before tbe CPOA Advisor.v Boerd in a signed writing addre$€d to the
CPOA Director. Please send your request to P.O. Bor 1293, Albuquerque, NM t7103, or
by emait to CPOA@cabq.gov. Include your CPC number. Upon rcceipt of the
communication, I hearing on the metter will be scheduled at the Board,s next regularly
scheduled meeting protided there is at least I{ business deys b€tween the receipt ofthe
rcquest and the ne m€eting. In order for the Advisory Board to modifo the Director's
findings, your appcal must demonstrrte one or more of the following:

I ) A policy was misapplied in the evaluation of the complaint;

2) That the findings or recommendations rvert arbitrary, capricious or constituted an abuse

ofdiscretion; or

3) that the findings and recommcndations rverc not consistent with the record evidence.

Adnrinistratively closed complaints maybe re-opened if additional information becomes
available. Please provide 1'our additional information in rvriting to the CPOA Director as

listed above.

lfyou are not satisfied with the final disciplinary decision ofthe Office of Police Reform or
an,' matter relating to the Office of Police Reform's handling of the complaint 1'ou ma1'

request a review of the complaint by the City's Chief Administrative Officer by s€nding a letter
to the Oflice of the Mayor, P.O. Box 1293. Albuquerque, NM 87103. Your request must be in
writing and within 30 calendar days (inclusive of holidays and weekends) of receipt of the
Office of Police Reform letter. Include your CPC number. The review by the Chief
Administrative Officer is independent of the Advisorl Board.

lfyou have a computer available, ue would greatly appreciate your completing our client
survey form at http://*rv*'.cabq.sov/cpoa./surlev. Thank you for participating in the process ol
civilian oversight ofthe police, ensuring officers and personnel ofthe APD are held

accountable, and improving the process.

Sincerely,
The Civilian Police Oversight Agency by

tli
Diane McDermott
Executive Director
(s05r924-3770

cc: Albuquerque Police Department Chief of Police


